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We take pleasure in announcing 

THE 

THE SECOND ANNUAL GENEALOGICAL CONGRESS 
Sponsored By 

THE ARK-LA-TEX GENEALOGICAL As~aCIATION, INC. 

To be held 

~hursday~ 26th July 1979 thru Sa turda y 28th J uly 197 9 

at 

THE HYATT REGENCY NEW ORLEANS 
Pcydl'as Plaza & Loyola Avenue 
New Orl eans, Louisian a 701 4 0 

~~ offer an agenda consisting of s everal 4S minute lectures held 
GO- Jo:ul tane'Jusly each hour. c overin g North Amer ican a nd European 
... "l9 :;;earc h topics . 

SEMINAR REGI ST~TION INFORMATION 

Pre·-regis·tration Fee ( Prior to 1st J'uly 1979 ) 

$45 . 00 Per Perso n 
$60.00 Per Coupl e 

Registration Fee (After 1st J uly 1 979) 

$60.00 Per Person 
$75.00 Per Couple 

0ing,le Day Registration Fee ~vill Be 82 5. 00 Per Person Per Day. 

Tf you desire to attend the banquet, add $18. 50 p er p erson. This 
_) l."ice includes tax and gratuity . 

REGIS':'RATIOlJ FEE INCLUDES 

AdmisfJion to i'L 1 lectures 
Special certifica te of atte ndance 

REGISTER WITH 
Veda Thornhill= ircGident and Congress Coor dinator 

P . O. Box Lr, 4 62, ShI'evepor-t, La . 71104 
( 318) 222-5570 

Lxhibit s pace fo~ retail sal es will be provided at t he rate of $30.00 
per s tandard t a ble . Signs, p~rtitions, drayage, e tc. will not be furn­
ished . Exhib it space will be provided on a fir s t -come first-serve basis, 
a nd ,ole reque s t a l l exhibitors register ",d th t h e seminar coordinator no 
later than 1 J u ly 1979. Speaker's tables free . 

HYATT REGENCY NEW ORLEANS DAILY ROOII RATE -- CALL TOLL FREE (800) 228-9000 

Single Oc c u pa ncy per persc~ $33.00 Triple Oc c upancy per person $14.66 
Double Occupancy per person $19.00 Qu ad Occ upancy per person $12.00 

To get the s e Special Rates, you mu'st re~ister a's attending the Con~ress. 
The Hyatt Regency New Orleans wi ll c onflrm all room r eservations dlrectly 
with the speakers and attendees. 



THE SECOND ANNUAL GENEALOGICAL CONGRESS 

Sponsored By 

THE ARK-LA- TEX GENEALOGICAL ASSOCIATION , INC . 

REGISTRATION : 

Thursday - 'July 26,1979 

7 ; 00 A.M. to 8: 30 h . M. 

8 : 15 A.H . 

Music by U. ~. :rav:l 3a~rl 

8: ~O A.M. ' ') 

Call to order by Co&·ordinator - Veda Thornhill 

Invocation : Stanley J. Ott - Vicar General & Auxilliary 
Bishop of New Orleans 

Special Military Presentation - Navy Band , Marine Corps and 
Special feature by the Guard 
of the Republic (Texas) 

Introduction of Lt . Gov . Fitzmorris by Bill R. Linder - Special 
Consultant to the Congress 

Welcome by Lt. Gov . Fitzmorris 

GUEST SPEAKERS 

Rabbi Murray Blackman (Hebrew) - Spiritual leader of Temple 
Sinai, New Orleans~ Subj : Gen ­
ealogy through Judah 

Mr. Safi Kaskas (Islam) - Subj : Genealogy of Mohammed through 
Ishmael 

Wayne T. Morris - Library Service Division of the Genealogical 
Society of Utah , Subj : North 
American Acquisitions 

Mr. Bill R. Linder - Director of Central Reference Div. of the 
National Archives in Washington , 
D. C., Subj : Records in the Archives 

RECOGNITION OF ARCHI VISTS 

Dr . Russell Baker - Arkansas 
Dr . Donald Lemiux - Louisiana 
Dr . Elbert R. Hilliard - Mississippi 

Mrs. Har~y Joseph Morris - Ph.D. (Hon . ) , C. G. ) F . H. G. , F . S.A. 
Scot '1 F . A. C. H., F . T. S . G . S. -
Subj: The relationship of Geneal­
ogy and Heraldy in America Genealogy 

B REA K 

11 : 45 A.M. 
Speakers Orientation 



Thursday July 26 , 1979 - Afternoon Session 

Wayne Morris - First Things First at Genealogical Library 
in Salt Lake City. Central America Area 
Acquisitions 

Dr. Elbert P . Hilliard - Director Miss . Dept . of Archives 
and History - Subj .: Collections in the 
Miss. Archives 

Kathleen Stagg - Records available in Southwest Louisiana 

Hrs. Lee Smeal - Penn. is really a keystone area. 

William de Marigny Hyland - The Islenos - Spanish from the 
Canary Islands 

Fern Ainsworth - Migration Patterns : Va. to Texas ; Georgia 
to La. , Ark. and Tex. ; North Carolina to 
Tenn., to Ark. 

Rabbi Murray Blackman - Sources other than Bible ln research­
ing Hebrew families 

Mrs. Harry Joseph Morris - The relationship of Genealogy and 
Heraldy in America Genealogy 

Rev. Donald J. Hebert - Material in civil and church archives 
ln Southwest Louisiana 

John Coddington - Migration trails and patterns of colonial 
and early America 

Ronald V. Jackson - Data Processing serVlces in Genealogical 
research 

Mr. Safi Kaskas - Difficulties establishing direct lines in 
the Near East. (Lebanon ~ Iran ) and parts of 
Far East) 

Bill R. Linder - \llhat the National ; i.!'chives can do for you 

John L. Cross - Corresponding Secretary North American 
Vexillology Ass i n . - Development of a proper 
Coat of Arms . 

Mrs. A. O. Hendrix - How to search land records in old 96 Dis'- . 
trict for ancestors not appearing in the Indeces. 

Dr. Russell Baker - Holdings of the Arkansas Archives and how 
people can best b e served. 

Larry Watson - Removal of Indians to the Territory . 



Friday July 27, 1979 

Wayne T. Morris - European Area Acqujsitions - Genealogical 
Society Salt Lake City - Questions 
and Answers 

E. Russ Williams - Problems relating to research in Florida 
Parishes of La . 'West Florida) 

John Coddington - How to appr0dc~ rese~rch in the British Isles 

Lester Sullivan - Some unusual approaches to Black Genealogical 
Resea-C'ch 

Robert Tarte - Migrations within and out of New England 

Raymond Clark - Delaware/Pennsylvania connections 

Mrs. A. O. Hendrix - Migrat ions in <'.Ed out of old 96 District, S. C. 

Mrs. Lee Smeal - New Jersey - Fact 2.nd FLlI2..acy 

Rev. Donald Hebert - Resume of all mate~ial published in Louisiana 
on cenealogy by area of the state 

Dr. Russell Baker - General research in Arkansas - Question & Answer 

Dr. Donald J. Lemieux - How the archives can best serve people 

Alma Dell Clawson -

John Coddington - Virginia - its place in the overall genealogical 
picture of the USA 

Cathleen Stagg -

Dr. Lawrence Bergeron - Collections in the archives and the 
acquisition program 

Fern Ainsworth - Bible Bel-t cf Nor-th Louisiana and Southern Arkansas 
NotLlria~ r ecords of Louisiana (2) 
Early settlers areCl betvleen Natchez , 
1~ and NLlcogdoches, Tex. 

Ghislaine Pleasonton - Haiti : Fren~h 

Alma Dell Clawson -

Mrs. Harry Joseph Morris - Relationship of genealogy and heraldy 
in AmericLl Heraldy 

Dr. Donald J. Hebert - Research ·technique in French and Canadian 
Archives 



;. 

Larry Watson - Early migrations into Tennessee 

Mrs. A. o. Hendrix - How to use your time effectively searching 
records in S. C. 

Wilma Atkins - Overall research in Southern States 

Raymond Clark - Maryland .. Th~ different groups who immigrated 
directly to Maryland from a foreign 
country . 

Saturday July 28, 1979 

Dr. Charles Noland - Records at St. Louis Cathedral Archives 

E. Russ Williams - Research material available for Southern Miss. 

Barbara Dalby - Migrations into ~nd out of Northwest Territory 

Dr. Florence Borders - Black History and placing of certain blacks 
in special areas 

Cathleen Stagg -

Ronald Jackson -

Jack Belsom - The German element in Louisiana ; its influence on 
the Creoles) and the change of name 
spelling and pronouncement 

Margueret Guerard - The French Hugenots of South Carolina 

Barabra Dalby - $25.00 Survey 

Bill R. Linder - Happiness is knowing where it is including 
organizing to produce 

Dr. Russell Baker - Research in church history in Arkansas -
Questions and Answers 

Wilma Atkins - Deep South Rese,l.rch> problems , answer's & suppositions 

Mrs. A. O. Hendrix - How to research for ancestors ln the new 
acquisition of S. c. 

Larry Watson - How to finance surveys ~ equipment and catalogue 
materials 

Norma Chudleigh -

Alma Dell Clawson -



. . . 

A BANQUET AT THE HYATT REGENCY IS WELL WORTH OUR MAKING 
THE TRIP • . T IS NEW ORLEANS CUlSI"NE AT ITS BEST .. AND A 
DELIGHT YOU WILL NEVER FORGET. 

THE MENU FOR THE BUFFET BANQUET 
FRID~~ 8:00 PIM JUL~ 27) 1979 

CRISP GREEN SALAD 
~lP,LDORr SALAD 

\'/Lf I~Al\~A DRESS ING 

COLD HAM) BEEF AN~ TURKEY PLATTER 

STEAr1SH I P ROllND OF BEEF 

CH I CKEIJ CH(-\SSEUR 
(SAUTEED HITH SCJ.\LLIONS AND f.1USHROOMS) 

SHRH1P psm CRAWFiSH JAMBALAYA 

GREEN BEANS ALMONDINE 
POTATO LYONNAISE 

CAULIFLOi'JER t'lORNAY 

PECAN PIE 
ASSORTED FRUIT TARTLETS 
rRe:CH P~~c.'lJ AND BUTTER 

COFFEE .. lEA OR MILK 

$18.50 PER PERSO~ TAX AND GRATUITIES INCLUDED 

.. 
" 



LAG I NAP P E 

For those desiring something extra, we have planned a whole 
day of enjoyment for you, if you wish to come a day earlier 
on July 25. 

TOUR #1 - RIVER ROAD TOUR - Lasts 6 hours. Travel along the 
picturesque Mississippi, see bcautiful old oaks, famous 
plantations ) see how the old South lived more than a 
century ago. Time is allowed for lunch at a Cajun 
restaurant. Price of tour is $23.mO and includes lunch 
and entrance fee to some old homes. 

TOUR #2 - Boat ride on the President - 2 1/2 hours. Relax and 
enjoy the comfortable, modern, handsomely decorated 
interiors on all levels - listen to the Day-Trip 
Narr~tion. Trips scheduled 2 30 P.M . to 5 P.M. and 
9:00 P.M. to 12 midnight. Adults $6 . 00, Children 
7 thru 12 $3.00, children under 6 free. Other boars 
at other times ~nd prices are av~il~ble. 

TOUR #3 - Garden District - either by bus or we can arrange for 
street cars, if enough care to take this media. 60¢ 
round- trip - lasts 2 hours. 

TOUR #4 - French Quarters - You can do this on your own or take 
a surry for a nominal fee. There is also a Mini-bus 
that is available. 

TOUR #5 - Night tour - This is strictly dixie-land jazz time. The 
tour is $23.00 and takes you to places where authentic 
Dixie Land music is played. The fee covers all charges. 

For reserv~tions, call Southern Tours (504)-486-0604. Contac~ 
them and pay on your arrival in New Orleans. They have an office 
on the 2nd floor of the Hyatt Regency. 

THE PRECEDI~B PAGES CONSTITUTE AN ANNOUNCEMENT . THE COMPLETE 

SCHEDULE FOR THE CONGRESS WIL~rr BE FORTHCOMING. 
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Cq:ded from Cable Cemetary :in Great Snokey Mountain National PaIk,1 Tennessee: 

Jeff & Ciel mover 

:t<1ary Catharine leQuire b. 10/30/1847 d. 3/14/1927 
~V. H. Lequire b. 2/2/1838 8/2/1918 
Arranda 1t/i1c ox 1890-1 $t 9 
Betty Gre~ 3/27/18l.fJ d. 1911 
Julius Gregg b. 1842- Sep 1, 1918 
Mother Rebooca Jane "dfe of Carson Burchfield 1877-1911 
J. Rcxl~ ami til b. 9/5/1881. d. 9/21>/19CJ3 age 26 yrs. 21 dBlfS 
Richard ~I\lilcox 1912-1912 
Hm'ley vlile ox 1913 -1913 
}fillie l'icLemon 1$%-1917 
Verna Kclennm 1917-191$ 
Elrrire "\'filcox 1907--1925 
Flossie 1lfilcox 1~5--1gz6 
Mother Sarah I':.. ;'!ikox Jan. 16, 1870--Apr. '4:;, 1927 
Maude A. Sclllosshan 5/Z3/1903'--2/Zl/1956 (Mother) . 
?hillip J. SchlDssham 10/23/1884---1/4/1974 (Pather) 
Elsie A. ~Vi1cox 6/14/JB'l3 --7/lS/19tb (:I'life) 
'tl" ?au1 Wikox 1/13/I894--5/25/1968 (Husband) 

James Cable 9/15/JS94--9/18/1894 
Florence Cable \'lllson 1/15/1872---1/20/1924 (1~other) 
Benjamin Cable 10/8/1862--NaIker craCked uwble to read date of death 

Infant :en of Calvin & MlPost 
L.A. dau. of J.V. & S. E. Cable 
Infant son of J. V. & S .E. Cable 
Rebecca Am, dau. of J.V. Cable 
D. L. Casper, son of J.V. & S.E. 
B. T., son of J.V. &S.E. Cable 
Twill3 of J .A •. Law No dates 
Int' ant of J.A. Law No dat as 

born Sep 15, 1971' died Sep 15, 1$71 
Aug. 27, 1874--July 18, 1883 
Dec. 10, 18f!4--Dec. 27, lS86 
N:>v. 2" 1884 Kay 21, 1911 

Ca.ble Dec. 8, l878 Sep 1, 1896 
.t>bv 17, 1881 Feb. 5, 19CO 

J :"i. CabJe :Mar • .30, 1sx)3 Nov 20, 1920 
Ethel E. dau. of M.A. & D.L. Cable Feb$ 2, 1891 l.fu.r. 27, 1922 . 
Nartha Alice Cable Nov. 19.1 1871 Dec • 24, 1918 
Janes V. cable Jan. 17, 1849 July 4, 1930 
Susamh E., wife of J.V. Cable Nov. 2, 1851 Oct. lO, 1911 
Calv:in It. Cable Dec. 21, 189} Mar. 15, 1925 
Rebecca Cable Dec. 7, 1844 Doo..: 19 j 1940 
J .P. Cable Jan. 13, 1819 Sep 6, 1891 
Elisabeth Whiteread, wife of J.F'. Cable. }lIar.' l3.11821 Dec. 6, 1890 
Marthey J. Cable ¥;ar. 9, 1851 July 1$, 1910 
Ca.sper Cable Sep 8, 1856 .. Seo 28, 1912 
De~y G. Cable 2/11/1920 . 12/2i/L926 
Riley Ca~le 4"5/1927 1/11/1929 



FRO M YOU R E: D ITO R 

We are proud of this great land of America. May you and I 
put forth every effort and take every opportunity to assert 
our pride and show our patriotism to this great land of 
freedom. 

May we overlook the faults and proclaim the virtues, as we 
eventually become as we think. May we rejuvenate the spirit 
and pride of America by looking upon the privileges and 
opportunities that it affords, then stand firm with pride as 
did Nathan Hale. 

The quacking of geese once saved Rome, but it will take more 
than that to save America. It will take you and I. We may 
wear the badge of patriot or extremest; let us wear it with 
pride and honor. The enthusiasm of one will affect another. 

May you and I, through choice and service, endeavor to retain 
this great Republic that was established by our forefathers 
as we do our genealogical research. May we have 71 v ision il as 
we read and search the lines of our ancestors. May we visualize 
their desires and hope then with pride and enthusiasm live 
accordingly so that they may not have been in vain. 

Today is the day tomorrow never comes. 

Your Editor, 

D. L. THORNHILL 

THE GENIE APRIL 1979 85 
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Bill, ~~ Linder, who is the Special Consultant to the upcoming 
Second Annual Genealogical Heraldric Congress sponsored,by the 
ARK-LA.-TEX Genealogical Association, Inc, and 'being held at' 
the Hyatt Regency in New Orleans, La. this July 26 through' 
July 28, 1979 has recently published a new book. 

Linder is th~ Director 'of the Central Reference Division of 
the'N2ftional Archives in Washington, D.C., and notes that the 
current national, desire to 'find one,9 s 'ancestry lies, in today Y s 
youth and'their search for their identity,' That search, Linder 
claims, has its basis with their grandparents and thelrwisctom 
andconfid~~ce formed by an acknowledgement of reality and their 
link between offspring and "parents. ' 

." ~ .. 

TO'find'out one~s f~mily history is as basic a need as the 
need to survive because of the precious links with the past 
that make us what we are. This basic need is answered in 
his new book and offers sound, easy-to-fol'lbw advice on tracing 
one's ancestry without" the help of a professional genealogist, 
(Hire a professional as a last resort only! They aretob " 

'expensive and not 'always accurate! ' . "., '. -- ..... 

Linder offers tips on: how to approach the basicgenecilogical 
sources in public libraries; how to tape oral interviews ~ith 
close and distant relatives '(and how to handle the interview­
ing itself); how to use fqrmal documents, basic history texts, 
church records, and family photographs for the subtleties they 
can provide; and most importantly, how to summarize the 
material into manageable, instructive form. 

The overall result of LinderYs book is an entertaining and 
informative document which emphasizes the pleasure that both 
individuals and families can discover in achieving the sense 
of personal and historical continuity with the world. Few 
activities can offer this, and Linder has created the definitive 
guidebook to this skill. 

Among genealogical research aids, this is a hard-cover, inex­
pensive book that deserves a place on any bookshelf or refer­
ence desk, and it makes an ideal gift for those persons just 
beginning to enter the fascinating study of family history. 
Priced at $6.95, it is available from Everest House Publishers, 
1133 Avenue of the Americas, New York, N.Y. 10036. Ask for it 
at your local bookstore! ItVs well worth the price, and with 
Linder in charge, it has to be a top-notch addition to geneal­
ogical source books. 

For information on his tours to England, contact Bill Linder, 
8306 Cottage St., Vienna, Va. 22180 - Phone 1-703-560-0682. 
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DOBBS COUNTY MILITIA: 1777 

Copied by Fern Ainsworth from North Carolina Archives 

Capt. John Sheppard!s Company: 

Barfield, Marmaduke 
Barfield, Shadrack 
Bass, Isaac 
Bates, Luke 
Cade, Waddel 
Campbell, James 
Carroway, Thomas 
Coleson, Benjamin 
Davis, Benjamin 
Dean, Phillip 
Denny, Abraham 
Denny, David 
Downing, George 
Eckles, Frederick 

Evans, Edward 
Faile, Thomas 
Faircloth, John 
Folkes, William 
Goodson,- John 
Harrell, Pater 
Hays, Abraham 
Jackson, John 
Jackson, William 
Jordan, James 
Martin, James 
Martin, William 
Mitchell, John 
Nelson, Jesse 

Phelps, James 
Phelps, Kader 
Pope, S~muel, Sr. 
Pope, Samuel, Jr. 
Potter, Thomas 
Price, Thomas 
Sanford, Samuel 
Simons, Ismeal 
Stephenson, Hugh 
Suddell, Richard 
Taylor, Jesse 
Turnage, George 
-Ward, John 
Weaver, John 

FIRST SETTLERS IN NORTH CAROLINA 

The FIRST Permanent Settlers in the Province of North Carolina 
came to Albermarle in 1660--or possibly as early as 1650. 

Emigration moved south to Pamlico. (Col. Records) "1690, a 
French colony migrated from the James River settlement and 
took up its abode along the fertile shores of the streams in 
Pamtico. 

In 1681 a large grant of land was made to Gorerner Seth Sothell 
containing -- twelve thousand acres, -- commonly called 
Pamticoe Town.i1 

Given the lOth day of November 1681. 
Witness: Seth Sothell, Richard Foster, Arthur Slocum, James Blount 

The grant included the present town of Bath -~~ 

Old Indian Town of Pampticoe. 

S S 8 a a 8 8 8 

First llGrand Assembly" ---1664-1665. 
Prior to this Assembly, settlers were under Virginia rule. 
April 1697 -- on the death of Earl Craven;- John Earl of Bathe 
became Palatine of Carolina. 

The first town 
Commissioners: 

THE GENIE 

to be 'incorporated was Bath.­
First 3 -Mr. John Lawson 

Mr. 'Joel Martin 
Mr. Nicholas Daw 

APRIL 1979 87 



Records from North Carolina Archives - Continued 

Others added: John Porter 
Thomas Harding 
Capt. John Drinkwater 

The new town was ilpart of a large tract -~ belonging to David 
Perkins, now beloNging to Col. Thomas Cary. Ii i1John Lillington j s 
house was burned and papers destroyed by Indians .... 1714. 

Charles Eden 
Christopher Gale 
Wm. Glover 
Hatthew Rowan 
John Baptist Ashe 
William West 
Thomas Pollock 
Thomas Blount 
Nicholas Daw 
Thomas Sperron 

KINSTON 

To: Atkins, Robert, 
Turner, Lazarus!> 

Crown Point. 
Turner, Lazarus 

Crown Point. 

& 

LAND OWNERS 

Edward Porter 
Patrick Peyton 
Thomas Respass 
John Lovick 
John Lawson 
Joel Martin 
Thomas Cary 
Lionel Reading 
Edward Worsley 
Maurice Moore 

LENOIR COUNTY 

1729 -
(640 A. ) 1736 

(290 A. ) 1738 

LAND 

Dec. 

John Lillington 
Simon Alderson 
David Parkins 
Thomas Roper 
v-Tilliam Maule 
Patrick Maule 
Wheriot Ormond 
Thomas Deerham 
Robert Tripp 

GRAt-TTS 

16 
- June. 17 

- Nov. 22 

Rouse, John~ 1736 - Mar. 10. 
Crown Point 

Hayes, Robert (600 A.) 1739 - Nov. 20. 
Crown Point 

(This same 600 acres was bought by 
Heritage, William (from Hayes) 1746 

and left by said Heritage to his son 
Heritage, William Martin. 
Stringer, Francis, Grant of land - 1739 

* * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * 
TITHABLES IN KINSTON -- 1720 

Slocomb, John· 
Slocomb, John, Jr. 

Slocomb, Joseph 
Smith, Solomon 

Bell, Gen. Joseph 
Hawkins, Robert 

Sheppard, Abraham, Chm. Court of Pleas & Common Session, 
1783 - 1790. 

PALATINES IN KINSTON, N. C. -- 1709 - 1710 - 1714. 

Baber, Abraham 
Slocomb, John 
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Records from North Carolina Archives = Continued 

REVOLUTIONARY SOLDIERS: GUILFORD CO. SURROUNDING AREA. 

ALLISON, Alexander, son'of David, In Capt. Robt. Bellis Co. 
ALLISON, John Sr. ~ son of David .. (CarutherVs Hist. P159) 
ALLISON, John, Jr., son of John, Sr. (Life of Caldwell. P 233) 
ALDERSON, John, son of John. CRec. land in Tenn. for services) 
ANDERSON, Robert, son of John. (Life of Caldwell ~ P 225) 
ANDERSON, Thomas, son \!Jm. (Col. Rec. Vol. 13-P-530) 
ARCHER, David, son of James~ (Was right age. Father & bro. in) 
ARCHER, James - (Life of Caldl,oJell. P-226) 
ARCHER, John, son of James. 
ARCHER, Thomas, son of James. (CarutherVs Vol. 2. P~51) 
(ARCHER, Thomas, son of James. (Re-copy of above) 
BARR, David, son of James. Ordained to Ministry - 1784. 
BARR, James, Jr., son of James. (Trading land - 1787) 
BARR 5 Robert (1754-1833) son of James. 
BEALS, John, son of Thomas. In Capt. Jas. Martinis Co. (d) 1778. 
BELL, Francis, son of Samuel. Trading land - 1780. 
BELL, James, son of Samuel, m. Mary Carson, 1773. 

(Col. Records, Vol 22. P-57) . 
BELL, Capt. Robert, in 2nd. N.C. Reg. ·(Col. 

\Alas at Eutaw Springs - 1781. __ (n 
BELL, Samuel, Safety Com. for Guilford Co., 

(Col. Rec. 16' ~ P. 10-22-58) 

Rec. V-IO. P-937) 
17 Vol 22 P-112) 
i! V-10, P-762) 

BELL, Thomas, son of Samuel, m. Elizabeth Carson, 1774. 

REVO.LUTIONARY WAR & WAR OF 1812 
MEN WHO SERVED FROM GRANVILLE CO., N.C. 

Capt. Glover's Co., 2nd Reg. 

Brewer, William Fuller, Timothy McBell, Corp. Wm. 
Brogden, James Garrett,John McKissick, Ensg. John 
Grogden, Thomas . 'Golding, John Martin, Andrew 
Burnel, William (Mulatto) Martin, Gibson 
Cade, William Gowen, Edward, (Mulatto) 
Carlisle, Samuel Gowen, Michael 11 !9 Martin, John 
Cook, Thomas, Corp~ Gowen, Thomas 11 v: Massey, Ezekiah 
Crane, Ambrose Green, John Maynard, George 

-Davis, John Grimes, Nathan Maynard, William 
Davis, Robert (Mulatto) Harfield, Andrew Medlin,· Joseph 
Duncan, John Honeycot, Austin Mooney, John 
Farrell, Sgt.' John '. Huland, Thomas Mooney,W.illiaJIl. 
Farrell, Joseph Johnaton, Francis Morgan,: Robert,: 
Fuller, ArthurYones., Nathaniel Moxley" Willia,ID 
F,~ller, Joseph 'Jones, Thomas Mullins, Thomas 

Lewis~ Anthony Morris, Joseph 
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Records From North Carolina Archives - Continued 

REVOLUTIONARY SOLDIERS: 

Descendants In North Carolina: 1956--1958 

Magness~ Capt. Perry 
Marshall~ Capt. James 
Marsh~William 
Martin~ Lt. George 
Martindale, William 
Mason, William 
Maughlin, William 
Maunry, Valentine (Signer -
May~ Major Benjamin 
Mebane, Col. Alexander, Sr. 
Merrill, Capt. Benjamin 
Merrill, Capt. Benjamin Sr. 
Michaux, Capt. Joseph 

Miche, Lt. John 
Miller, David~ Express Rider 
Miller~ Jacob 
Montgomery~ Lt. Hugh 
MN,ore, Lt. Andrew (Quebeck) 
Moore 5 Capt. Robert. -
Moore, Lt. Col. William 

Tryon) 
Morgan~ Col. Haynes 
Moring, James 
Moring, John (Va.) 
Morton, Col. William 
Murphy, Hugh 

* * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * 
Among the most prosperous 
the Arnold brothers 5 Park 
Elizabeth Eddins Arnold. 
Mary Pettis Arnold. 

ARNOLD-HOUSTON FAMILY 

of the pioneer settlers of Coweta Co., were 
Eddins and James, sons of William Pettis and 
v,lilliam P. Arnold was the sone of John and 

John Arnold was born in Perquimans, N.C.~ in 1750 and died in 1812 in 
Abbeville District, S.C. He helped to establish American independence, 
serving during the war in Col. Thos. Clark's regiment of N.C. soldiers. 

William P. Arnold removed to Oglethorpe Co. Ga., where he and his large 
family of sons and daughters resided until the wastefulness of slave 
labor made it necessary for the sons to move westward in order to get 
fresh lands for their slaves to work as they wished to live in the style 
to which they had been accustomed. Some settled in Coweta and others 
In adjoining counties where they purchased large plantations. 

On June 24-~ 1828, James Arnold was married to Matilda Ware, the daughter 
of Philip Ware, son of Edward Ware of Amherst Co., Va. This union 
was blessed with six children - one of whom Samuel James (184-1-1908) 
was married in 1867 to Monterey Houston, the daughter of Samuel Houston 
and Sarah Germaine of Huguenot extration. 

John Houston, father of Sam Houston~ was born in 1760 in Ireland where 
his ancestors had fled from Scotland to escape persecution for their 
loyalty to Prince Charlie. The Houstons belonged to the Scotch-Irish 
nobility; but, having cast in their lot with the U.S. for which the 
youthful John had suffered wounds and imprisonment and all hardships 
incident to the life of a soldier for the whole period of the Revolu­
tionary war, he and his father refused to return to assume the ances­
tral title. 

The descendants of Samuel J. and Monterey H. Arnold, residing in Newnan, 
Ga., are Mell, Margaret, Sam Houston, Elizabeth, Fred Haskell, Ethel, 
and Allen Arnold and Mrs. S. L. Cook and her daughtersJ Frances Margaret 
and Ethel, and Frances, Mrs. P. A. Boozer and family of Troup. 
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GRAVEMARKERS FOR CONFEDERATE SOLDIERS AT VICKSBURG 

One hundred and thirteen years after the armies stopped firing 
at each other, more than 1600 graves of Southern soldiers killed 
during the Battle of Vicksburg will soon be marked for the first 
time--with headstones provided by the United States Government. 

The graves are-in a special three-acre plot in the Vicksburg City 
Cemetery land owned and maintained by the United Daughters of the 
Confederacy. 

In 1906, the United States Congress authorized stones to mark 
Confederate graves in national cemeteries and Confederate plots, 
and in 1929 Congress authorized stones for Confederate deceased 
buried in private cemeteries. 

But graves in the Vicksburg plot remained unidentified by head­
stones or markers since 1863. The gravesites were identified 
only by locations on a cemetery map. 

The sole monument to the fallen Southerners has been a statue of 
a rebel soldier. 

Now~ at the request of city, state and UDC officials~ the Veterans 
Administration will provide headstones for all 1604 graves in the 
Confederate section of the Vicksburg Cemetery. 

In 1873, Congress authorized the permanent identification in 
stone of graves of Union dead buried in national cemeteries, then 
six years later provided markers for Union soldiers in private 
cemeteries. 

The Confederates were not accorded similar treatment until 33 years 
later (1960). 

The Veterans Administratlon expected the first 260 gravestones to;" 
arrive in the once beleagured Confederate stronghold in late 
October, 1978. Plans call for a dedication ceremony - probably 
on April 24, 1979. 

ThatYs Confederate Memorial Day! 

(From: USAF News for Retired Personnel Nov-Dec. 1978) 
(Submitted by Lt. Col. Wesley T. Leeper, USAF Ret) 

* * * * * * * * * *~* *.* * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * 

Baf'"\" 1_ - REV[[ W 
MARRIAGE ANDDFATH NOTICES - THE TEXAS REPUBLICAN, MARSHALL, TEXAS - 1849-1869 

This b80k was compiled by Juanita D. Cawthon, 844 .Acklen St., Shreveport, La. 
71104. - It is a 1::ook of newspaper extracts and gives a lot of genealogical 
:information regarding families who lived in Harrison, M=trion, Panola, Rusk and 
Upshur Co1.lllties, Texas and Caddo Parish" La. It is 120 pages, indexed and sof­
bo1.llld. The book sells for $10.75, which includes postage and handling, and is 
available frDm Mrs. Cawthon. 



JENNIE BELL GIBSON 

Written by Kathy Gibson 

Until the day she died in her ninety-fifth year, my great-grand­
mother GibsonYs home was a haven for friends and neighbors, 
strangers and, kin. Her very, t' . t' "t d f'l . op lmlS lC splrl an un al lng sense 
of humor inspired her children, her grandchildren, and, finally, 
her great grandchildren. 

Jennie Bell Martin was the daughter of Captain Robert Martin of the 
United States Army, and Urilda Morgan Martin. She was born in 
Gallatin, Tennessee, on July 24, 1852. 

Captain Martin served with the United States Army in Texas during 
the Mexican War. When Texas was admitted to the Union in 1845, 
Mexico refused to honor the boundaries set at the Rio Grande River. 
When the war ended Captain Martin was given a land grant in return 
for his services. It was to this tract of land in East Texas, 
where the town of Rusk now stands, that Captain Martin moved his 
family. They left Tennessee for Texas when Jennie was two years 
old. 

As a girl Jennie attended i7Rusk Acad emy ll, a private school for 
young ladies. She studied piano with a blind musician, Bob McEach-

;. 

ern, who was very talented. She loved music and played many ~ 
compositions from memory, even when she reached ninety and more. 

Two great losses struck the Martin family shortly after the Civil­
War.' In 1866, twelve-year-old Laura Bright died. Jennie, then 
fourteen, missed her sister keenly and never could speak of her 
without getting upset. Four years later, Mrs. Martin died, leaving 
eighteen-year old Jennie to manage the household for her father, two 
brothers, and sister. In addition to all her other household duties 
during those difficult Reconstruction days, Jennie made all of her 
brother PercyYs clothes by hand. Percy was just five years old and 
Jennie tried to be a good mother to him. 

When she was twenty, she fell in 'love with a young lawyer from Rusk, 
James P. Gibson. His family were pioneer settlers of Rusk who 
got their land from the Mexican Government. His motheris family~ 
the Cooks, traveled to Texas from South Carolina in a sixty-five 
member wagon train. To protect themselves from the Indians, they 
built the old Cook fort which stood in Rusk until a few years ago. 

In October of 1872, young Jennie, engaged to be married, made a 
jour>ney to the licity" of Shr>evepor>t, one hundr>ed twenty-five miles 
northeast of Rusk. She visited a young aunt whose husband was a 
district judge and had to be away from home a good deal. The two 
young women had a good time gathering Jennieis trouseau. On Decem­
ber 22, 1872, Jennie Martin and James Gibson were married at the 
auntYs home, Thorn Hill~ by the Pr>esbyterian minister. 
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JENNIE BELL GIBSON - Continued 

After a difficult journey by stage, the young couple settled in 
their home on a hill overlooking Rusk. The house was small when 
they bought it, but as the family grew,it grew also. Spacious 
lands surrounded it. 

Jennie and James had seven children, two of ~:hom died in infancy. 
A son, Jesse, died suddenly at the age of twenty, just as he Nas 
to leave for Galveston to study medicine. The two remaining sons, 
Frank and G. W., my grandfather, became successful lawyers. The 
two girls remained at home, one to teach school, the other, Miss 
May, to work in the county courthouse. 

James not only practiced law for some time 9 but also was super­
intendent of the Texas State Prison at Rusk. Jennie became known 
as an excellent homemaker. When her own children married and had 
children of their own, Jennie welcomed her grandchildren. Each 
summer these boy cousins, my father among them, gathered for weeks 
at a time at their grandmother Y shouse 5 I!-Jhere there was always much 
fun and plenty of. good food. ,Jennie used to encourage the children 
to eat their vegetables by counting the variety served at each meal. 
She had Tom Hicks, her cook for many years 9 interested in the IYgame ll

, 

too, and often he would prepare eight to ten different vegetables 
at one mea:}_. . 

Jennie Gibson lived a long and full life. She remained active in 
. her Presbyterian Church. Gardening "I;\Tas her hobby. All those vege­
tables her grandchildren relished came from her garden. Her pieced 
quilts are in the homes of each of her grandchildren, to be handed 
down to her great grandchildren. She. pieced my quilt when she was 
over ninety. 

Jennie announced one November morning in 1947 that she was not 
going to get up that morning. She was very tired and wanted to rest. 
A few days later she died in her sleep. Jennie was ninety-five 
years young. 
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MINUTES OF MT. LEBANON BAPTIST CHURCH 

Submitted by Mr. Warren Baker, 10230 Lincoln Trail, Fairview 
Heights, Illinois 62208 

Continued from Page 1 of actual minutes included In January Genie 

L 25 

L 26 

L27 

L28 

L29 

L30 

L31 

L32 

L33 
L34 

L35 

L36 

L37 

L38 

L39 

L40 
L41 

L42 
L43 
L44 

L46 

L47 

place to build at, and appointed R.Drake, William Key, 
William Logan 
T. A. Key, and Samuel Quarles to take titles to the land, 
and to attend 
to other matters if necessary .. This was done on the 20th 
of august 
and on the 31st of the same month they co~~enced building 
and put 
up a small log cabin which was designed for a school house 
and church 
until the neighborhood should be able to build a good 
church, accordingly 
They commenced worship in it by meeting on the Sabbath 
for PrOayer:o 
and teaching a small sunday school which continued until 
winter. They 
then closed their exercises for a short time. 

In January 1837, Jeremiah Burnett, Robert Burnett, 
Joseph 
Canfield, Triplet Cason, Isaac Randolph and Samuel Quarles 
reached 
this Parish from Edgefield District South Carolina. During 
this month 
the neighborhood was enabled to commence regular preaching, 
and 
on Saturday before the first Sabbath in February 1837 5 the 
neighborhood 
made arrangements to constitute a Church and appointed 
brethren 
H.Adams, Jeremiah Burnett, James Canfield, R. Drake and S. 
Quarles, a committee to obtain a Presbytery, and after a 
discourse 
by Rev. H. Adams proceeded to appoint brethren Henry Ad~ms, 
Moderator, Samuel Quarles) Secretary. 

On motion, it was agreed that the 1st and 3rd Sabbath 
and Saturday 
before the first Sabbath be the regular days of worship 
at this place. 

On motion it was agreed that Rev. H. Adams be 
requested to 
attend us as a preacher on the above days for the present 
year. 

L48 On motion, it was agreed that 11 oYclock be the 

L49 
L50 

L51 

hour for worship to 
commence. 

On motion it was agreed that a committee of five be 
appointed 
to devise the best plan for raising a support for H. 
Adams and 
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MINUTES OF MT. LEBANON BAPTIST CHURCH - Continued 

L52 brethren William Logan (Senr.), R. Drake, James Canfield, 

PAGE 
Ll 

L2 

L3 

L4 
L5 

L6 

L7 
L8 

L9 

LIO 
Lll 
L12 
L13 

L14 

L15 

L16 

L17 

L18 
L19 
L20 
L21 

L22 
L23 
L24-
L25 
L26 

L27 

L28 

L29 
L30 
L31 

L32 

2 
William Key, and S. Quarles were appointed. The above 
committee then 
reported that they thought it most advisable to start 
a sUbscription for the 
support of Rev. H. Adams and they feel themselves· found 
to make up . 
the amount of three hundred dollars. 

Upop motion it was agreed that brethren H. Adams, 
J. Burnett, and 
Saml. Quarles IDe appointed to endeavor to get or bring 
the adjacent 
Churches into fellowship with us. 

On motion it was agreed that a form of a Constitution 
of a Church 
be mad(e), and on its being read it was agreed that the 
9th (liarticle ll inserted above here) read be the 
regulating point for the committee to sit upon. 

/s/ H. Adams, Moderator 
/s/ S. Quarles) Sect. 

May 1837 Saturday before the 1st Lord's day in May the 
neighborhood 
met and brethren H. Adams, J. Burnett, and S. Quarles 
reported tha 
they had seen the Providence Church and stated to them 
the repor.t 
we had heard 9 viz: that they paid no regard to the Sabbath 
over any 
other day and the brethren 
answer at their 

propose to give us an 

next meeting in writing. 

June 1837. Saturday before the 
following is a true copy of the 
Providence 

fl. Adams, Moderator 
S. Quarles, Sect. 
Ist'Lord's day in June. The 
letter received from the 

Church in answer to the brethren. 
May 13~ 1837 

Dear brethren: 
After mature deliberation on your question relative to 

the Sabbath we are prepared to give you a definite answer 
but believing 
it neither proper nor expedient from the following 
.reasons we defer it. 

The several Churches which compose our Association 
are equally 
concerned in the answer of the question with ourselves, and in 
as.much as our Carolinq.brethren have settled within the 
bounds.of an Association which we believe to be the 
proper place 
to apply for an answer to' the above question, we therefore 
refer 

THE GENIE APRIL 1979 95 



MINUTES OF THE MT. LEBANON BAPTIST CHURCH - Continued 

L33 you to that body which will be held at Mount Ariel Church 
L34 in Ouachita Parish on Friday before the 2nd Sunday in Oct. 
L35 next. May grace, peace and mercy be with you all. Amen. 
L36 By order of the Church in conference. 
L37 Alexander Nelson, C.C. 
L38 A FORM OF THE CONSTITUTION OF A CHURCH 

L39 We as Baptists believe that every well organized body 
should have some 

L40 rules whereby to be regulated.--We do therefore 
adopt the following 

L41 Constitution. 
L42 Article 1st: We believe in one only true and living 

God, and that 
L43 there is a Trinity of persons in the God head~, the 

Father', the Son 
L44 the Holy Ghost, and yet there are not three Gods but one 

God. 
L45 Article 2nd; We believe that the scriptures of the old 

and New 
L46 Testament are the word of God, and the only rule of faith 

and form ( ?) , 
L47 Article 3rd: We believe in the fall of Adam and the 

impartation (?) 
L48 of his sin to his posterity, in the corruption of human 

L49 
L50 
L51 

L52 

L53 
PAGE 
Ll 
L2 

3 

nature, and 
the impotency of man to recover himself by his own free will 
and ability, 
Article 4th: We believe in the everlasting love of 
God to his people, 
and in the doctrine of election according to the 
Scriptures, and that (?) 
there was a covenant of Grace made between the Father and 

Son before the '\!Jorld began, 
Article 5th: ~\fe believe that sinners Clre justified 
in the sight of 

L3 God only by t:l.C ri8hteousness of Christ imparted (?) 
to them. 

L4 Article 6th: vie believe all who are called and 
regenerated, converted-

L5 and sanctified, shall persevere and not one of-them be 
finally-lost, 

L6 Article 7: \Ne be:::"ie'le tha-t good works are the fruits of 
faith, and 

L7 follow after justificati_on9 and they only justify us in 
the sight of 

L8 man and anzels, L~1d are evidence of our gracious state. 
L9 Article 8th: We beJ..ieve that there will be a res1.lreqtion 

of the dead 
L10 and a general judgment, and that the happiness of the 
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MINUTES OF THE MT. 1EBANON BAPTIST CHURCH - Continued 

111 righteous, and the punishment of the wicked will be eternal. 
112 Article 9: We believe in the Christian Sabbath, and 

that the 
113 10rd's day, the first day of the week5 is that Sabbath~ and 
114 should be religiously observed by all Christians. 

115 GOSPE1 ORDER 

116 ls-t. We believe that the Church of Christ is a congregation 
117 of Christians (faithful persons) who have gained Christian 
118 fellowship with each other and have given themselves up to 
119 the 10rd and to one another and have agreed to keep up a 
120 Godly discipline agreeable to the rules of the Gospel. 
121 2nd. We believe that Jesus Christ is the head of his 

Church; 
122 and only law-giver, and that the government is with the 
123 body and is the privilege of each individual and that the 
124 discipline of the Church is intended for the reclaiming 

of those 
125 Christians who may be disorderly~ either in practice or 

principle, 
126 and must, be faithfully kept up for God's glory and 

the peace 
127 and unity of the Church. 
128 3rd. We believe that water baptisms and the 10rd's supper 
129 are ordinances of the 10rd, and are to be continued till 
130 his second coming. 
131 4th. We believe that true believers in Christ are the only 
132 subj ects of baptism, and that dipping is the mode .. 
133 5th. We believe that none byt regularly baptised church 

members -
134 have a right to communion at the 1ord's table. 
135 6th.. We believe that it is the duty of every heaven born 

soul to 
136 become a member of the visible church, so as to have 

·a right 
137 to) and to partake of the 10rc Ys supper at every legal 

oportunitY3 
138 through the whole course of his life. 
139 7th. We believe it a duty and a privilege of the Church to 
140 support the benevolent institutions of the daY3 but that 

each 
141 member may determine for himself in that matter 
L42 I will state here that through an oversight in me, I 
L43 omitted this Constitution in its proper place and have 
L44 thought best to insert it at this. Samuel Quarles? . 

Church Clerk. 

145 RULES OF DECORUM OF THE REHOBOTH CHURCH 

L46 

L47 

1st. The conference to be opened by singing, a Moderator 
and Clerk 
chosen by the suffrage of members present. 
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RECORDS OF AMIABLE BAPTIST CHURCH ~ Continued 

Glenmora, Rapides Parish, La. 
(These records were submitted by T. McClain of Minden1 La.) 

From pages 4- (; 5 

___ lia Coe Rec'd by Bap 23 July 1870 Dism 24- July 1884-
___ bot Mixon Rec'd by Bap 23 July 1870 Rec~d by Itr 24- June 

1871 Dism 4- ? 1881 

Pages 6 (; 7 

Amanda A. Mixon Rec'd by Ltr 24- June 1871 Dism 21 ? 1881 
M. F. Ashmore Rec'd by Itr 24- June 1871 Dism 24- July 1880 
Eviline Mc Right Rec'd by Ltr 24- June 1871 Dism 24- July 1880 
Alen Johnson Rec'd Ltr 24- June 1871 Dism 21 Sept 1878 
Eliza E. Johnson RecYd by Ltr 24- 1871 Dism 21 Sept 1878 
A. (?) M. Goodo Rec 7 d byBap 1 March 1872 Dism 21 Apr 188? 

Restored 27 Jan 1900 
John Smith sen Rec'd by Bap 1 Mar 1872 

tave Lonsberry Rec'd by Bap 1 March 1871 Rec~d by Ltr 
--24- Apr 1887 
Elizabeth Powel Rec 1 d by Bap 14- Apr 1872 Died 12 Apr 18?? 

· Y. Melder Rec'd by Bap 14- Apr 1872 Dism 27 ? 1879 
· I. Smith Rec'd by Bap 14- Apr 1872 
· A. Robertson Rec'd by Ltr 28 July 1878 Dism 23 Aug 1873(sic) 

Julia A. Robertson Recid by Ltr 28 July 1878 Dism 23 Aug 1873(sic) 
Enerva Durbin Recid by Ltr 28 July 1878 Dism 23 Aug 1873 (sic) , 

---a F. Wilkins Rec'd by Ltr 12 May 1878 Dism 24- July 1880 
Julia Pearson Rec'd by Bap 26 July 1872 

.W. Moore Rec'd by Ltr 26 Oct 1872 also?? April 1887 Dism 24-
---July 1880 Died March 2 or 20 something-r8?? 
, .. E. Moore Rec'd by Ltr 24- Apr 1887 Dism 24- July 1880 
Hanner E. McGehee Rec'd by Ltr 24- Apr 1887 Dism 24- July 1880 

son Tdlbert Rec'd by Bap 27th July 1873 Excluded 27 Jan 1877 
---ily Mc Nutt Rec'd by Bap 27 July 1873 Dism 24- Sept 1901 
---ary Ebare Jr. Rec'd 27 July 1873 Dism 28 June 1887 Excluded 
---1886 Restored 25 June 1887 

· A. Moore Rec 1 d by Ltr 23 Aug 1873 Excluded 26 Apr 1879 
Joseph Atkinson Rec'd by Bap 24- Aug 1873 Excluded no date 
Theodocia Lonsberry' Rec by Bap 24- Aug 1873 
Mary A. Moris (sic) Rec'd by Ltr 24- Aug 1873 Dism 26 7 1877 
William Bundick Rec'd by HGood Evidence1i 26 Oct. 1873 Died 

3 Feb 1879 
Mary A. Wilson Rec'd by Ltr 21 Mar 1877 Dism 22 7 1876 
Molisse Moore Rec/d by Ltr 25 Apr 7 Died 1 Feb 187? 

Martha C. Winegeart Rec'd by Bap 24 May 1874 Dism 24- 7 1877 
7 .B. W. Blakewood Rec'd by Ltr 27 June 187L~ Died 27 July 1897 

.M. Mixon Rec'd by Ltr 28 June 1874-
Mary Rollins Rec'd by Bap 28 June 1874- Excluded 1886 
Sally Rollins Rec'd by Bap 28 June 1874- Excluded 1886 

lin Rollins Rec'd by Bap 28 June 1874- Excluded 1886 
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RECORDS OF AMIABLE BAPTIST CHURCH - Continued 

Wesley Watkins Rec1d by Bap 28 June 1874 Rec l d by Ltr 
25 June 1874 Died 13 July 1878 

Adline Wadkins RecYd by Ltr 25 July 1874 RecYd by Ltr 28 ? 1887 
Louisiana Moore Recvd by Ltr 25 July 1874 

sinda Bulock RecYd by Ltr 26 July 1874 

Pages 8 g 9 

Lizer J, Johnson Rec'd by Bap 26 July 1874 Excluded 24 June 
1874 also 21 July 1877 Restored 22 July 1876 

Steptoe Blackwell Recid by Ltr 22 Aug 1874 Dism 21 Apr 1887 
Mahala Blackwell RecYd by Ltr 22 Aug 1874 Died 15 July 18?? 
Sarah Mixon Rec1d by Bap 1874 
John M Pharis Rec'd by Ltr 26 Sept 1874 Dism 21 Sept 1878 
Nary Pharis RecYd by Ltr 26 Sept 1874 Dism 21 Sept 1878 

aac M. Mc Nutt RecYd by Ltr 21 July 1871 Excluded 22 Jan 
---1876 Restored 26 Feb 1876 

ephers Ebare Rec 7 d by Bap 21 July 1871 Dism 25 June 1887 
---Exc 27 Jan 1877 Restored 5 June 1887 
A. L. Chafin RecYd by Ltr 27 Aug 1854 Dism 24 Jan 1881 

hti Chafin Rec'd by Bap 26 Nov 1854 Dism 24 Jan 1881 
Elizabeth C. Greenlee Rec 7 d by Ltr 2~ Apr 1875 Died 17 Nov 1891 

,C. S. Smith RecYd by Ltr 26 Mar 1876 Dism 21 Apr 1888 
Died 24 July 189? 
· B. Holaway Rec Y d by Ltr 24 July 18.9? 

Susan Puset RecYd by Ltr 28 Nay 187~ 
· P. Squires Rec'd by Bap 22 July 1876 Dism 23 Feb 1890 

Nancy Belvin Dism 22 July 1876 Restored 22 July 1876 
Nancy Townzon (sic) Rec 7 d by Bap 26 Aug 1876 Dism 21 Sept 1878 

,J, Farnel Rec'd by Ltr 30 Aug 1876 Dism 21 Sept 1878 
· M. Farnel RecYd by Ltr 30 Aug 1876'Dism 21 Sept 1878 

--. M. Sessions Recl by Ltp 30 Aug 1876, Dism 27 May 1882 
Western Mixon Recid by Bap 30 Aug ,1876 

elson Mixon Rec1d by Bap 30 Aug. 1876, Dism 25 May???? 
---Exc 24 Feb 1877 Restored 29 Feb 1880 

· J. IlJinegeart Rec v d by Bap 30 Aug 1876 Rec i d by Ltr 31 Aug 
---189? Dism 26 June 1886 Restored 27 July 1884 
C. E. Mixon Rec'd by Bap 30 Aug 1876 Dism 26 June 1886 

Died ?? ? 189? 
· Eo Holaway Rec'd by Bap 26 Aug 1876 Dism 24 July 1880 

Lizer Strange RecYd by Bap 30 Aug 1876 
Margret Whitstine Rec byLtp 31 Aug 189? Exc 1886 
Mary A. Harris Recid by Ltr 31 Aug 189? 

.A. Robertson'Rec'd by Ltr 31 Aug 189? Dism 24 Jan',1860 

.A, Boyd Rec 1 d by Bap 24 Nov 1876 Dism 25 Oct 1879 
Elizabeth Boyd Rec'd by Ltr 28 Jan 1877 Dism 25 Oct 1879 

,So Bailey Rec1d by Ltr 21 Apr 1877 Exc 23 July 1881 
---Rest 23 June 18?4 Also Exc 7 Jan 1894 
Sarah J. Bailery Rec1d by Ltr 21 Apr 1877 Died 11 Nov 1879 

n Lynch Rec 1 d by Ltr 21 Apr 1877 Dism 24 Aug 1878 
---a P. Lynch Dism 24 Aug 1878 ' Rest 21 Apr 1877 
---Scheffield Rec by Bap 26 May 1877 
---a C. Lynch RecYd by Ltr 26 May 1877 Dism 23 Oct 1880 
David Elliot Dism 23 Oct 1880 Rest 3 June 1877 
Sarah Elliot Rec1d by Ltr 3 ,June 1877 Dism 24 Aug 1878 
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RECORDS OF AMIABLE BAPTIST CHURCH - Continued 

PAGES 10 I; 11 

Enuch Jarrell Rec1d by Ltr 25 July 1877 Dism 28 Oct 1877 
M. E. Lilley Rec1d byLtr 25 July 1877 Dism 24 July 1880 
Sophronia Callahan (sic) Recvd by Ltr 25 July 1877 Dism 24 July 1880 
Mary E. Lilley Rec 1 d by Ltr 25 July 1877 Dism 23 Aug 1885 

. R. Winfrey Rec'd by Bap 25 July 18?? 
Joseph Melcer RecYd by Bap 25 July 18?? Dism?? Oct 1896 

E~c 28 July 1896 Res Oct 1896 
. o. Lilley Rec 1 d by Bap 25 July 18?? Exc 1886 

Andrew Mixon RecYdby Bap 25 July 18?? 
John Richmon Recvd by Bap 25 July 18?? 
Susan Seales Recvd by Bap 25 July 18?? Dism 28 Dec 1878 
Nancy Hilburn RecYd by Bap 25 July 18?? Dism (can't read) 
Pamelia Chevalier Rec'd by Bap 25 July 18?? 
James P. Melder Recvd by Bap 26 Aug 1877 Exc 1886 
Jo~n A. Harris RecYd by Bap 26 Aug 1877 

Mc Nutt Rec'd by Bap 26 Aug 1877 Exc 27 June 1885 
Isaac Gorden Recvd by Bap 26 Aug 1877 Died 5 Mar 187? 
Henry Miller Recvd by Bap 26 Aug 1877 Dism 25 Apr 1885 
N. J. Ross Rec'd by Bap 26 Aug 1877 Dism 25 Sept 1887 Exc 1886 
A. Hawkins (?) Recvd by Bap 26 Aug 1877 Dism 24 July 1880 
Nancy Melder Rec'd by Bap 26 Aug 1877 Dism 26 May 1894 Exc 1886 

ary A. E. Wilkins Rec'd by Bap 26 Aug 1877 Dism 24 July 1880 
---nellie A. Bailey Rec'd by Bap 26 Aug 1877 
---ouiza Lilley Rec'd by Bap 26 Aug 1877 Dism 24 July 1880 
Sarah ~o Kirkland Rec'd by Bap 26 Aug 1877 Rec l d by Ltr 31 Aug 1890 

Dism 24 July 1884 
Mary E. Harris Rec l d by Bap 26 Aug 1877 
Elizabeth Ross Recvd by Bap 26 Aug 1877 Dism 23 May 1903 Exc 26 Sept 

1885 
ary S. Gorden Rec'd by Bap 26 Aug 1877 Dism 23 May 1885 

Elizabeth Godwin Rec'd by Bap 23 Sept 1877 
nzi Mo Godwin Rec'd by Bap 23 Sept 1877 ---aiah Gorden RecYd by 

---aiah Gorden Rec'd by Bap 23 Sept 1877 
---mes Barton RecYd by Bap 23 Sept 1877 Dism 24 .July 1880 
---ary Kenada Rec'd by Bap 30 Sept 1877 Dism 24 Aug 1878 
Nancy Wright Rec'd by Bap 24 Nov 1877 Exc 25 Aug ???? 

ouezer Lucus Recvd by Bap 24 Nov 1877 Exc 25 Aug ???? 
---Restored 21 Aug 1897 

ary Gilcrease Rec'd by Bap 24 Nov 1877 
Theodosia Swindall Rec'd by Ltr 26 Jan 187? Dism no date 
Thomas Rye Rec'd by Ltr 25 July 1878 Dism 3 Aug 1879 
Rebecca Strange Rec'd by Ba~ 24 Nov 1877 Died 2 March 1877 or 1879 

ucinda Mo Salyers RecYd by Ltr 24 May 1879 Dism 21 Mar 18?7 
yan Miller Rec1d by Bap 23 March 1879 Dism 25 Apr ???? 

PAGES 12 I; 13 

Sarah A. Morris Recvd by Ltr 21 June 1879 
G. T. Turnidge Recvd by Bap 30 June 1879 Exc 1886 Restored 21 Sept 

1901 
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RECORDS OF AMIABLE BAPTIST CHURCH - Continued 

W. J. Orr RecYd by Bap 30 June 1879 
Sarrah J. Miller written over Miller in another hand is Turnage 

Rec'd by Bap 30 June 1879 Exc 1886 Rest 21 Sept 1901 
Mary Austin Rec'd by Bap 30 June 1879 
Amanda Richmond· Rec'd by Bap 30 June 1879 Died? March ???? 

· F. Hogan Rec'd by Ltr 30 June 1879 
Walter Nolin Rec'd by Bap 4 Aug 1879 Dism 26 Sept 1896 Restored 

26 Sept 1896 
arney Chapel Rec'd by Ltr 4 Aug 1879 Exc 1886 

Martha Chapel Rec!d by Ltr 4 Aug 1879 Exc 1886 
Mathew Chapel Rec'd by Ltr 27 Sept 1879 Exc 1886 

· B. Welch Rec'd by Ltr 27 Sept 1879 Dism 27 May 1882 
---andonia Welch Rec'd by Ltr 27 Sept 1879 Dism 27 May 1882 
---ary V. 'Chevalier Rec'd by Bap 28 Sept 1879 
Joseph Yown Rec'd by Bap 23 Nov 1879 

11 n to~ Johnson Rec'd by Bap 23 Nov 1879 Dism 23 Aug 1890 
Catherin Laton upon her own statement 27 Aug 188? Dism 23 Aug 1885 
Calvin Johnson Rec'd by Bap 24 June 1883 
Louisa Melder Rec'd by Ltr 25 May 1884 
James Orr RecYd by Ltr 24 June 1884 Dism 23 Aug 1890 
Josephun Lu nthrip Rec'd by Ltr 24 June 1884 Exc 26 Sept 1885 
Mary Baily Restored 24 Aug 1884 
Susan Laten Rec'd by Bap 27 July 1884 Exc 26 Sept 1885 
William Lard Rec'd by Bap 24 Oct 1883 Dism 21 Apr 1888 Restored 

21 Apr 1888 
Martha Sinchta (?) Rec'd by Bap 24 Aug 1884 Dism 25 Oct 1890 

· H. Willis Rec'd by Ltr 22 Mar 1885 Died 25 March 1887 or 1889 
Georgia Ann Dickerson Dism .21 July 1894 Rest 22 Mar 1885 
Catherine Dickerson Dism 21 July 1894 Rest 22 Mar 1885 

.1. Dickerson Rec'd by Ltr 24 May 1885 Dism 21 July 1894 
· E. Dickerson Rec'd by Ltr 24 May 1885 Dism 21 July 1894 

---.E. Slater Rec'd by Ltr 28 June 1885 
Thos Langston Rec'd by Bap 23 ll.ug 18?? Dism 21 ? 1891 

· E. Langston Rec'd by Bap 23 Aug 18?? Dism 21 ? 1891 
Simeon Jarrell Recvd by Bap 23 Aug 18?? Exc 25 Aug 1888 
Sophia Johnston Rec'd by Ltr 23 Aug 1885 Dism 23 Aug 1890 

ing Hogan Rec'd by Ltr 23 Aug 1885 
Geo Bulloc (sic) Recvd by Bap 23 i\ug 1885 
Lafayette Chapel Rec Y d by Bap 24· Oct 1886 Dism 26 May 1894 
Nicholas Keiffer Rec'd by Bap 24 Apr 1887 

Miller Rec'd by Bap24 Apr 1887 

Pages 14 g 15 

Amanda Squires Recid by Bapt 24 May 1887 
Josephine Ebar Rec'd by Bap 26 June 1887 
N. J. Atkinson Rec'd by Ltr 26 June 1887 Dism 23 Aug 1890 
Lillie M. Harris Rec'd by Bap 24 July 1887 
Wilmerth Winegeart Rec'd by Ltr 26 July 1887 
Emily Stewart Rec'd by Bap 31 July 1887 Dism 26 May 1894 
J. W. Crow Rec'd by Ltr 2"8 Aug 1887 Died 17 Dec 1888 
M. E. Crow Died 26 Jan 1888 
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BIBLE OF LEVI GRIFFIN ~ GALLATIN COUNTY, KENTUCKY 

Contributed by Carl R. Bogardus~ Sr., M.D., P. O. Box A, 
Warsaw, Ky. 41095 

The HOLY BIBLE, containing the Old and 
lated out of the Original Tongues, and 
tions diligently compared and revised. 
by A. Chandler, for the American Bible 

New Testaments: Trans­
with the former transla­

New York: Stereotyped 
Society. 1837. 

MARRIAGE 

Levi Griffin and Polly his wife were married 10th Augt. 1813 
Levi Griffin and Sally his wife were married 26th Sept. 1826 
Ben F. Griffin and Sidney Jane his wife were married 2nd day 
Jan. 1840 
Bennet Graham and Sally his wife were married 16th July 1840 
Richardson Ellis and Ann his wife were married Dec. 22d. 1842 
Richard H. Orr and Susan E. Griffin his wife were married June 6th 
1848 

BIRTHS 

Levi Griffin son of Benoni Griffin and Sarah his wife was born 
Jan 10th 1788 
Polly Griffin wife of Levi Griffin born July 21st 1793 

1st Susan E. Griffin 
Virginia S. Griffin 
Benjamin F. Griffin 
Geo. W. Griffin 
Sally Griffin 
Thos. J. Griffin 

Born 6th Sept 1814 
Born 12th June 1816 
Born 3rd Oct, 1818 
Born 11th Dec. 1820 
Born 3rd April 1823 
Born 30th Sept 1825 

AGES OF THE CHILDREN OF LEVI GRIFFIN AND SALLY HIS WIFE 

1st. Ann Griffin Born 5th Augt. 1822 
Lutitia Griffin Born 5th March 1829 
Andrew J. Griffin Born 19th Oct. 1831 
Mary Griffin Born 23d. Feb. 1834 
Levi Griffin Junr. Born 22nd March 1836 
James M. Griffin Born 19th May 1838 
Jane and Julia Griffin Born 6th June 1841 
Alice McClure Griffin Born 13th April 1844 
Nancy E. Griffin Born 25th May 1847 
Harriet Griffin Born 4th July 1849 
Levi Griffin Orem son of John Orem g Mary Frances his wife was 
born Augt. 20th 1858 

DEATHS 

Virginia S. Griffin Departed this life 28th Dec. 1825 
Polly Griffin wife of Levi Griffin Departed this life 8th Feb. 1826 
Geo. W. Griffin son of Levi Griffin and Polly his wife Departed 

this life 1st. Oct. 1840 
Thomas Jefferson Griffin son of Levi Griffin and Polly his wife 

departed this life 6th October 1844 
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LEVI GRIFFIN.BIBLE RECORDS - Continued 

Levi Griffin Junr. son of Levi Griffin and Sally his wife 
departed this life March 22d 1849 

Nancy Ellen Griffin daughter of Levi Griffin and Sally his wife 
departed this life Augt. l6th 1849 

Ann Ellis wife of Richardson Ellis departed this ,life Nov. 29th 
1850 

Andrew Jackson Griffin departed this life Wednesday morning 
16th Feb. 1853 

Levi Griffin Orem son of John & 'Mary Frances Orem departed this 
life Augt. 3rd on Wednesday evening 10 Oclock 1859 

- - - - END,- - - -

WILSON BIBLE RECORDS 

The Biple is in possession of Walton McKee of Shreveport~ La. 

Information submitted by Merle Stevens, 1211 Coggin, Brownwood, Tx. 
76801 

BIRTHS 

Eliza Ann Wilson was borned in Claiborn Pa. La. Sept. 14th AD 1861 
Walton Lee Wilson was borned in Claiborn Pa La. Feb. 24th 1865 
Mary Letty Wilson was borned in Claiborne Pa La. Feb. 3, 1867 
Sarah Jane Wilson was borne in Claiborne Pa La. August 12th-1869 
Alford Moor Wilson was borned in Claiborne Pa La. Feb. 1st 1872 
Sadia Salome Wilson was borne in Claiborne Pa La. Apr. 5th 1875 
Albert Lafa.yett vJilson was borned in Claiborne Pa La. Apr. 6th 1878 
James Gilbert Wilson was borned January 14 in Claiborne Parish 

Louisiana 1883 at fiften minets after 1 oclock AM Sunday 
Myraposie Blarice Wilson was borned in Claiborne La. Paris near ' 

Aycock Post Office on the 18th day of August 1885 

MARRIAGES 

Walton Wilson and Sicily Ann Honeycut m. 2 Nov. 1860 Union Co. Ark. 
Eliza Ann Wilson was ma.rriGd to 10 H. Stevens August 3rd 1876 

by Rev. John Williams in Claiborne Pa Louisiana 
Mollie Lettia Wilson was married to Isaac A. McKee in Claiborne 

Paris La December 18th 1885 by Rev. Joseph H. Jourdin ' ' : , 
Sara.h Jane Wilson was married to A. H. Box April 18th 1886 by 

Esqr P. G. Copeland J.P. in Claiborne Pa La. CA. H. Box was 
cousin to her father Walton Wilson) 

DEATHS 

Walton Wilson 
Sicily Ann Wilson 
Walton Lee Wilson died Sept. 3rd 1867 age 2 yrs. 
Sarah A. Wilson mother of Walton Wilson died January 1st 1893 
Walton Wilson died Nov. 15th 1917 age 76 years. 11 Mo. and 2 weeks 
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WILSON BIBLE RECORDS - Continued 

DEATHS 

Eliza Ann Wilson Stevens died age 46 yrs 5 mo. 
Mollie Lettie Wilson (Mary) McKee died Oct. 21 1904 age 35 yrs 10 
Walton Wilson died Nov. 15 1917 age 76 years 
Sicily Ann Wilson died May 12th 1934 age 93, birth date Oct. 14th 

1839 

Added information of above family: 

Mary Lettie (Mollie) Wilson m. Isaac Alexander McKee) she is 
buried Tulip cem. near Athens, La. 

Sadie Salome Wilson m. Pink T. Owens, 1897, 'Claiborne Parish La. 
she d. 1960 and buried 'Arlington Cem. Homer, La. 

Albert Lafayett Wilson m. Easie Harrell, 1908 Claiborne Parish La. 

James Gilbert Wilson m. Ethel Owens, 1907 Claiborne Parish) La. 
Myraposie Blance Wilson m. W. Clayton Owens, 1904 Claiborne Parish 

Louisiana 

BASS FAMILY BIBLE 

Submitted by Jane P. McManus, CPS, 14406 S.E. l65th, 
Renton, Wa. 98055 

John Bass was born September the 10, 1839 
George Washington Swet was born January the 5th 1861 
Andrew Jackson Swet was borned January the 5th 18 
Sarah Mary Swet was born Feb. the 14, 1864 
Mary Delany Bass was born the 11 of November 18 
Samuel F. Bass February 5~ 1807 
John Bass was born 1770 
(completely faded) Nelson born 16 February 1796 
William Nelson born February 16, 1778 
Ge,org Nelson' born March 3, 1800 
(water smeared) on 1802 
Fanny Nelson born May 2nd 17 
William Nelson born February-r6th 1798 
James Bass born February 5th 1807 
John Bass (water smeared) 
Gilbert T. Nelson was borne February the 15, 1805 
Blany Bass was boarne March 17, 1820 
Marceyann Bass was Boarne the January the 18: 1823 
James Bass was Boarn Fbruary 5:l807 -
Frances Lavina Forbes was born Juli the 28~ 1837 
Elizabeth Sweat Born July 5, 1842 -
Edmond Sweat Born Sept 23, 1846 
Alexandria Sweat born Aug 20, 1847 
Morsyann Sweat July 8, 1848 
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BASS FAMILY BIBLE RECORDS - ·Continued 

Robert Sweat Born march 27, 18 
Isaac Sweat Born march 9, 18 
James Marion Sweat was bornd~ugust 1st, 1852 
Matilda Sweat was born September 8th, 1855 
Ellen Masure Sweat was born April 22th 1859 
(unreadible, water smeared) born January th 5 1806 

The Bible is very old and in very bad condition. The cover page 
is missing; therefore, impossible to get the year it was published, 
However, we did have a notary review the entries and the above 
list and state they were the same. The entries were on the last 
two pages in the Bible and on the back cover, They are copied as 
they were written, The entries were at different times, by 
different hands, The rel~tion of the Nelsons is unknown, except 
that George and William Nelson signed on the marriage license of 
James Bass to Millie Groves in St, Landry Parish, Louisiana in 
1826, Isaac Sweat married one of the Bass daughters, Delaney Bass, 
and the Bible has been handed down in the Sweat family. I will be 
glad to correspond with anyone of the above lines. 

Jane p, McManus, CPS, 14406 SE 165th, Renton, WA98055 

* * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * 

Bible Record submitted by Jane P. McManus~ 14406 SE165th, 
Renton, WaD 98055 

TITLE PAGE 

THE NEW TESTAMENT 

OF OUR 

LORD AND SAVIOR JESUS CHRIST 

Translated out of 

The Original Greek; 

and with the former 

Translations Diligently Compared and Revised 

New York: 

American Bible Society 

Instituted in the Year MDCCCXVI 

1868 

The text of the Bible is written in German on the left half of 
each page and in English on the right half of each page, 
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WILLIAMS BIBLE RECORDS - Continued 

The inside cover page reads: 

Tilly Pearl vlilliams 
Was born in Jerseyville 
Illinois July 25 1880 

Minnie Augusta Williams 
Was Born in Marion 
Williamson Co Illinois 
July 27 1883 

Johiel George Williams 
Was Born Hay 29 1886 

Effa May Williams 

The Property of 

Johiel G. Williams 

Bought of 

Griggs, Watson & Day 

Booksellers 
Davenport, Iowa 

Page 1 of 3 
Copied 4 Nov 1977 by 
Jane P. McManus, CPS 

Entries in pencil by same 
handwriting 

Entries ln pencil as above 

Entries in Green Ink by different 
h&nd than above pencil entries. 

Entries ln Green as above. 
'NelS born Februar~T 11 1888 
Wichita Kansas E~try in black ink with different 

handwriting. 
James E. Williams 
Born March 5 1891 
Wichita K=.msas 

(Inside £ro~t cover of Bible) 

Tilly PeQ~l Willia~G 
died in Jerseyville 
Illinois 
July 3 1882 

Johiel George Williams 
died Jan 11 1887 
i,vichi ta Kansa s 

Effie William3 died 
May 20, 1912 
Wichitc::. Kansus 

Johiel G. Williams 
Born M&y 16, 1337 
Died Jan 1928 
Hillsboro Kansas 

Entry ~n black ink as above. 

Entry in pencil by same handwriti~g 
as on opposite page pencil entries. 

Green entries as opposite 
pv..ge. 
Black ink entries as opposite 
page. 

Blue ink pifferent hand. 

Green entries as opposite page 

black entry different hand 
blue ink entry different hand 
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WILLIAMS BIBLE RECORDS - Continued 

Hhanah G. Williams 
~las Born Apr 28, 1851 

Green entry as opposite page 

Died Nov 9 1914 . Black ink as above 
Wichita Kansas, Wichita Hospital Blue ink same as black entry 

(Right hand page facing inside front cover of Bible) 

Maha Owens tlJas 
Born Dec 10 1816 

Mary A. Owens 
Was Born Jan 5 1834 

Emiline Owens 
Was Born Jan 30 1836 

Roda Owens 
Was Born ~1arch 12 1838 

Clarinda Owens 
Was Born Mar 1 1840 

William Owens . 
Was Born Feb 4 1842 

James Owens 
Was Born Feb 9 1846 . 

Fevicy Owens 
Was Born Mar 20 1848 

(Blank pages at rear of Bible) 

Page 2 of 3 

(Inside front cover) 

Steal not this Book my honest friend for 
the rope will be the and when you die 
Lord will say who is that Book you stole from 

Hannah Owens 
Was Born Apr 28 1851 

(All birth entries 
~~itten in green ink 
by same handwriting as 
green entries in 
front of book.) 

Our mother was Hannah 
Owens the youngest of 
the Owens children. 
Minnie (written in 
black ink) 

J. G. Williams (written in pencil) 

(Inaide fly leaf) 

Steal Not This if you do (Wr:itten In pencil) 
you Will find Jo Williams after you 

Back page written in pale purple pencil) 

Steal not this Book fb~ fear of strife 
the owner carves by,. Jack . Knife. 

NOTARIZED: 

To Whom It May Concern: 

Before me this fifth (5) day of November, 1977, appeared Jane P. 
McManus, who swore the the information contained on these three 
pages are the exact entries ~7hich are entered in the Bible' belong­
ing to Johiel George Williams. Jane McManus had the Bible with her 
when she made this statement. There are three pages to this 
notarized statement. 

Commission expires: 8/14/1981 
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State of Washington 
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Lincoln Parish, louisiana M3:rTiage Records Vol. E 18 94- ~ 1901 
Copied by: WILLIE FARLEY 

HUSBAND WIFE DATE 
Nat Warren Mr>so Sallie Williams 10 M3.y 1889 

(above date is for license; marriage date omitted) 
James France Lidiah Mattox 19 Jul 1894-
Alex Allen Annie Jones 15 Mar 1894-
Robert Davis Minda \~ight 26 Apr 1894-
James N. Gri6gs Nettie Riggin 28 Apr 1894-

(above dateis license issue date; marriage date not given) 
William Street May Parson 13 May 1894-
Richard White Sallie Ashley 15 May 1894-
Bo S. Andrews Bulah Upchurch 27 May 1894-
John L. Anderson Sallie Lewis 9 Jun 1894-
Clarence Waters Annie Harris 2 Jun 1894-
W. E. Anderson Lucy Bonds 7 Jun 1894-
John Dunn Bell May 30 Jun 1894-
PoE. Pilcher Cora Lee King 4- Jul 1894-
W 0 To Capel Mattie J 0 M::xm 15 Jul 1894-
D. Ao Capel MJ11ie Sample 2 Aug 1894-
EdJrond Minale Mr>s o? Lucy Harris 4- Aug 1894-
Anthony Hatter Katie Russell 4- Aug 1894-
A. W. Herring Pearl Alexander 18 lIDg 1894-
Co W. Tilley ErrnTIa Hanson 19 Aug 1894-
Thomas Howell Ellen Sims 6 Sep 1894-
J. H. Key Dinkey Thompson 1 Sep 1894-
No C. NcLaughlin M3.ttie Cargill 6 Sep 1894-
Po G. Kelly Nancy No Cook 16 Sep 1894-
Will Brewer Willie Douglas 22 Sep 1894-
J. T. Barnett Ninnie Sims 7 Oct 1894-
G. W. Walker Anna Wallace 5 Dec 1894-
John Trussell :Mr>s. florence Thomas 3 Oct 1894-
J. W. Harrnnett Ada Quick 4- Oct 1894-
R. E. Fuller N. E. Colvin 11 Oct 1894-
J 0 P. Sharp Mr>s . L. E. Gregary 11 Oct 18-94-
Lewis Younger Mary Etta Goree 13 Oct 1894-
Charlie Talbert Marzil1ie Wilder ?(Wiley) 18 Oct 1894-
W. C. Calaba:l. E. Ao Alexander 18 Oct 1894-
N. J. Gulledge Theodocia Higdon 28 Oct 1894-
P. W. Grigsby Jesse Hinton 31 Oct 1894-
G. P. Davidson T:innie Stewart 1 NOv 1894-
W. Lo Hennon lou Templeton 31 Oct 1894-
Hugh Hinton Jane L. Gibson 1 Nov 1894-
CBa.r1es Glady Mr>s. Lillie Oaks 4- Nov 1894-
J .N. G'00lsby Sallie L Franklin 8 Nov 1894-
Oscar Malcolm Mary Hall 17 NOv 1894-
W. S. Reynolds Talitha King 15 Nov 1894-
Watson Sherrard Mr>s. Nellie Watters 14- Nov 1894-
Henry Nelson Tinie Pratt 18 Nov 1894-
William Reed Rebecca Awe ? 15 Nov 1894-
J. H. Hightower M:l.Ud Colvin 25 Nov 1894 
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FAR:EY'S Lincoln Parish, louisiana M:rrriage Records Vol E 1894-1901 
Page 2 

HUSBAI'ID 
A. S. J. Sealy 
R. Huf:frrEn 
A.B. Harror 
Y.S. Fuller 
J. A. Baker 
John archie McKnight 
J. L. Collins 
W. G. Lyles 
S. H. Johnson 
George Washington 
Warren Babers 
John Dunn 
J. H. l'bCanathy 
Lewis L. Hendricks 
R. E. McGu:ire 
J. F. Ballew 
Thorras Cur 11e 
G. W. Brewster 
W. D. Guin 
R. L. Hollidy 
J. L. Hollidy 
William Hill 
C. F. Colvin 
D. E. Hedgepeth 
Alex McMurry 
M. H. Stuckey 
'J. W. Elliott 
H. K. Ford 
H. T. MADDEN 
C. R. Russ 
Arthur Milton 
H. S. Roane 
Will @ipson 
Benjamin Irving 
D. E. Gilrrore 
Ch:lrlie Wells 
M. W. Oliver 
S. F. Ford 
Robert BrDwn 
Green Mitchell 
J. B. Oukk:g:r>eeb 
J. W. Green 
Z. L. Slaton 
M:mroe Jolmson 
Perry McNeal 
C. G. Jones 
John Ha:rris 
Jolm land 
W. J. Hood 
T. C. Clark 
John L. Cargill 
E. M. Senn 

WIFE 
Ruby A. Tucker 
Ella Heard 
Carrie Johnson 
Willie E Pittard 
Debbie A. Rinehart 
Julia Crow 
M. D. Austin 
Claud Hinton 
Ernrra MJore 
Minnie Russell 
Rosa.Lewis 
Mr:>s. Espsey Mathews 
A. N. Boddie 
Ella Griggs 
Lena Robison 
Josie Cook 
Mary Buggs 
Minnie Farley 
Alrra Brewster 
Virginia Jones 
Virginia Jones' 
Dealy Harris 
Minta Wyrm 
Janie McCrary 
Mrs. !13.rian Waldron 
.Annie E.; Clay 20 D 
Ma.u9. Co:I-vin 
Sarah R3nm:ms 
Ida AI Pirkle 
M. t. Thurman 
Cicera Carr 
Tamer Sanders 
Nellie Wilson 
Mrs. Jane FilJ;Dt 
Mattle Robertson 
Mary Jane Cormell 
Della Rives 
",Tillie Newton 
Thenia Walker 
Sophan.ia Woodard 
/ A, /Florence Byas 
Parilee' Callie 
Farmie Beatty 
Mary J. Barefield 
Eda Awes 
Tilinie R8¥Dolds 
Ella Anderson 
Alrra IB.vidson 
Eugenia Higgenbotham 
Ella Wade 
Carrie L. Horton 
Ida Serm 
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DATE 
18 Nov 1894- -
25 Nov 1894-
25 Nov 1894-
25 Nov 1894-
28 Nov 1894-
12 Dec 1894-

2 Dec 1894-
1 Dec 1894-

12 Dec 1894-
1 Dec 1894-
2 Dec 1894 

2 Dec 1894-
6 Dec 1894-
9 Dec 1894-
5 Dec 1894-

16 Dec 1894-
13 Dec 1894-
13 Dec 1894-
13 Dec 1894 
27 Dec 1894-
27 1gec 1894-
16 Dec 1894-
20 Dec 1894-
18 Dec 1894-
20 Dec 1894 
20 Dec 1894-
23 Dec 1894-
20 Dec 1894-
27 D~ 1894-
20 Dec 1894-
21 Dec 1894-
23 DeC 1894-
26 Dec 1894-
24- Dec 1894-

, I 

27 Dec 1894 ' 
27 Dec 1894-
28r5ec 1894-
27'Dec 1894-
28 Dec 1894-
28 Dec 1894-

2 Jan 1895 
:3 Jan 1895 
6 Jan 1895 
8 Jan 1895 
8 Jan 1895 

10 Jan 1895 
10 Jan 1895 
10 Jan 1895 
16 Jan 1895 
10 Jan 1895 
22 Jan 1895 
20 Jan 1895 
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FARLEY'S Linc9ln Pariah5 louisiana Ma.rriage Records 5 Vol E 1894 - 1901 
Page 3 

HUSBAND WIFE DATE 
Go Wo Dye Mattie Henry 23 Jan 1895 
C. Green Mattie Jo Wooten 13 Jan 1895 
T. J. Moncrief Ida }ny Tarpley 16 Jan 1895 
00 N. LeGuin Armie Colvin 20 Jan 1895 
Co Eo Morrow Ellen Taylor 22 Jan 1895 
Isam Lewis Mollie Willis 22 Jan 1895 
J. To Henry Lula Wise 3" 'feb 1895 
A. O. Welch Fannie Autrey 3 Feb 1895 
Ho A. Colvin Sallie Barmore 3 Feb 1895 
J. H. Fallin Winnie Hinton 3 Feb 1895 
Jo Ho Wilson S. Eo Stuckey 5 Feb 1895 

(above date is for license issue; rna.rriage date omitted) 
Bern Billings Cynthia Howard 9 Feb 1895 

. Lawrence Cooper Fannie Bradley 7 Feb 1895 
B.Mo Kendall Olive McCormick 21 Feb 1895 
D3..vid Horn Sue Hedgepeth 21 Feb 1895 
John Swanson Luna Harrison 27 Feb 1895 
W. H. Gentry Jennie Brasher 27 Feb 1895 
J. So O'Neal Katie Kendall 7 Mar 1895 
R. Eo Wamack Alice Farley 3 May 1895 
Jefferson Edwards Mary Jane Land 14 Mar 1895 
E. N. Otwell Mo L. Glass 21 Mar 1895 
DurW\:JOd W. Murphy Cassie A. Marsh 29 Nov 189lf 
Julius russell Sarah :Ariderson 26 Feb l895 
Mose Morgan Mahala Harbor 4 Apr 1895 
J. Ho Collie Ella Edwards 7 Apr 1895 
Algie D3..wson Mary D3..vis 11 Apr 1895 
Willis Johnson Julia Jackson 25 Apr 1895 
John McLain Nellie Owens 28 Apr 1895 
Michael D3..vis Mo R. Morris 28 Apr 1895 
To W. Perry Jennie Parker 5 May 2895 
T. So Freeman Ella or Elnara Stuckey 9 May 1895 
Allen Perry Mary Nabors 1 Jun 1895 
Oscar RichmOnd 1 Armie Phillips ? 16 Jun 1895 
Charlie Dixo:l Stevie Delony 4 Jul? 1895 
Oliver Lyons Wil:ie Arm Mayfield 5 Jul 1895 
Charlie Johnson Mrs 0 Babe Curlee 11 Jul 1895 
Jo P. Gullett Ao L.?(Reaney)Gray 14- Jul1895 
J. Ao Hendricks :Mattie Fo Cook 16 Jul 1895 
W. T. Mumphrey J 0 Ao Otwell 4- Aug 1895 
L. Lo Brewer Callie Edmiston 7 Aug 1895 1 
William Madison Flora Hicks 8 Aug 1895 
H. Lo McMillan Malinda Shide 22 Aug 1895 
Robert Allen· Lizzie Mosley 25 Aug 1895 
Wesley Rinehart CO:r>r'a Lo Boddie 29 Aug 1895 
Meadows Miller Clara Brown 18 Sep 1895 
N. M. Carter Sallie Young 22 Sep 1895 
Orange Ford Della Thoma.s 14- Sep 1895 
Till M3lcolm Kate v.]ise 16 Sep 1895 
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PAGE 
50 
50 
51 
51 
52 
52 
53 
53 
54-
54-
55 

55 
56 
56 
57 
57 
58 
58 
59 
59 
60 
60 
61 
61 
62 
62 
63 
63 
6,;;4 
64 
65 
66 
66 
67 
67 
68 
68 
69 
69 
70 
70 

71 
71 
72 
72 
73 
73 
74-



_._----------------------------- ----_. 

FARlEY'S Lincoln Par>ish9 louisisa 11a.rriage Records Vol. E. 1894 - 1901 

HUSBAND WIFE DATE PAGE 
William Singleton Margar>et Traylor 17 Sep 1895 74 
C. S. Goodenough Beula Huey 18 Sep 1895 75 
P. H. Colerran Lula Goodenough 19 Sep 1895 94/? 75 
Joe Johnson Hattie Hughes 22 Sep 1895 76 
Dairiel Spivey Errrrna Trainer ? 19 Sep 1895 76 
W. T. IBniel M. F. Ba:r:nell 25 SeP 1895 77 
louis Washington Caldonia Jenkins 22 Sep 1895 77 
R. E. Norris Ada Colvin 26Sep 1895 78 
Lee Gullatt :COra Trussell 1 Odrt 1895 78 
I ? H. Posey Elnora Phurrough 10 Oct 1895 79 
G. L. Cole :COra '-Waffidrop 19 Oct 1895 80 
James R. Durm Cliza Lewis 23 Oct 1895 80 
Joseph Lyons May Olie loyd 24 Oct 1895 81 
W. B. McCarrnick W. Vade Davidson 26 Oct 1895 81 
J. S. Nelson Annie Eley 30 Oct 1895 82 
S:im Jones Laura Smith 2 Nov 1895 83 
M. L. Brown M. F. JvfDncrief 3 Nov 1895 84 
J. O. Slacks H. C. Jones 14 Nov 1895 84 
W.M. Jones C. M. McCarty 17 Nov 1895 84 
J. P. Walker Hollis Taylor 17 Nov 1895 85 
R. L. Vining Willie Pearl Gibson 14 Nov 1895 85 
J. H. Shelby o .M. Calahan 21 Nov 1895 86 
E. A. Napper Mrs. EeL Adie Polk 24 Nov 1895 86 
Jrimes Lewis Melaina Dawson 24 Nov 1895 87 

;; 

G~rge Smith Mandy Coleman 27 Nov 1895 87 
L. L. Pierce Lula Holerran 27 Nov 1895 88 
H.O. Elam Margar>et H. Fuller 24 Nov 1895 88 .., 
T. J. Spivey Georgia Johnson 27 Nov 1895 89 
A. E. Green Lizzie Callie 28 Nov 1895 89 
C. Livingston Mary McDaniel 5 Dec 1895 90 
C. Eo Colvin Lula Jordan 5 Dec 1895 90 
:MOses CarrDll Mattie Burton 5 Dec 1895 91 
Ernest Jenkins Nora Jones 8 Dec 1895 91 
R. W. Henry Lillie Harper 22 Dec 1895 92 
Lee Colvin Effie Cox 22 Dec 1895 92 
C. W. Ibwns Maggie O. Upchurch 16 Dec 1895 93 
Willie Cage Sallie Moss 18 Dec 1895 93 
Johnson Wiley Liddie Underwood 19 Dec 1895 94 
Judge Dunn Lilla Roberson 18 Dec 1895 94 
Fatie HETbor Hattie Evans 19 Dec 1895 95 
Charlie Taylor Mary lou Wilder 19 Dec 1895 95 
L. D. Williams Nettie Reynolds 25 Dec. 1895 96 
W. W. Mcl'fullin Mary Ora Colvin 26 Dec 1895 96 
Samuel B. Gardner Gurtrude Houston 22 Dec 1895 97 
Rowy Howard Bille Maryland 25 Dec 1895 97 
C. W. Smith Errnna Fuller 25 Dec 1895 98 
J. W. Wise Minnie Snider 25 Dec 1895 98 
Ao J. Wise Mandy Burgess 15 Jan l89{t 99 
Wilson Rhodes Kiza Booker 14 Jan 189~' 99 

;: 
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FARLEY-S INDEX TO ClAIBORNE PARISH MARRIAGES CONTINUED 

HUSBAND 
M3.rtin, J. W. 
113rtin, Jobus 
:t13rshall, J.A 
Marcus, Sam 
Marcus, Sam 
:t13rcus, Albert 
Marcus, Ab 
M:.rsalis, R. W. 
Martin, J.B. 
M3.rtin, Win 
Marsalis, B. F . 
M3.rton, J. L. 
Marsh, Geo. 
Marcus, Geo . 
Marshall, Forest 
Martin, Henry L. 
:t13rshall, Thomas Go 
M3.rtin, Govener 
M3.rtin, Elie 
:t13rtin, C. J 0 

March, Prince 
Marsalis, F. E . 
M3.rtin, A.J. 
M3rtin, J .M. 
:t13rshall, Ed. 
Martin, R. L. 
:t13rtin, R.D. 
:t13rsh, Onie 
:t13rshall, Jim H. 
M3.rtin, David 
:t13rtin, Henry 
:t13rshall, W. M. 
Marsalis, J. G. 
Mardis, Sam L. 
Martin, Will 
M3.rtin, Scott 
M:l.rble, D. 
M3.rtin, ElL? 
:t13rtin, Henry 
Martin, S.A. 
:t13rshall, Bedfird 
M:l.rtin, Dave 
Martin, John 
M3.rtin, Ellis 
:t13rtin, R.L. 
:t13rtin, Gov. 
M:lrtin, Colem:m 
:t13rshall, Ed. 
:t13rtin, Richard 
Martin, Jim 
1'13rtin, Henry, 
M:l.rtin, Felton 
Martin, Goe. B 
Martin, T.W. 
THE GENIE APRIL 

WIFE 
Roberson, :t13ry W. 
Barnes, Frany 
Grigsby, Bettie 
Thomas, Lizzie 
Thomas, Lizzie 
White, Clara 
Traylor) Alice 
McConnell, Pol1ie 
Knighton, Sallie 
Brown, Mollie 
Leslie, Lula 
McAdams, E.P. 
Johnson, Sella 
Traylor, 01a 
Robinson, Lee 
Alexander, Lora 
\.IJilson, Mary 
Wilson, Julia T. 
Maloney, Georgia 
Hestey, .Anna 
Fuller, Georgia 
Patterson, Mirlie 
Anderson, 1'13rtba 
Strong, Tingie 
v.lright , Julia 
Ragland, M:l.Ude 
Walker, Minnie Lee 

• Fuller, Georgia 
Hill, Josie 
Martin, Nettie 
Dillard, :t13ry 
Franklin, Lula 
Gandy, Edith 
Seals, delia 
Gilbert, Francis 
West, Dora 
Frazier, S'cella 
Amerson, Ada 
Strong, Aphelia 
Heflin, Willie 
Jackson, .laura 
Johnson, Ermna 
Weston, Lula 
Chatman, Dink 
Ragland, M:3.Ude 
Jacob, M:l.ggie 
Bugg, SuelIllffi 
Perrett, Lucy 
Sutrgis, Sue 
Flucas, Lizzie 
Walker, Ermna 
Scott, Louisa 
Cobbins, Liza 
Hikcs, Nannie 

1979 112 

DATE 
4-24-1873 
6-25-2869 
7-19-1878 
1-30-1878 
1-1-1879 
2-26-1881 
9-10-1884 
1-1-1884 
11~13-1883 

3--7-1883 
1-3-1883 
5-21-1882 
5-22-1880 
1-15-1887 
12-30-1886 
11-3-1886 
IG-4-1888 
1-3-1889 
3-29-~1888 

9··l9-·1889 
12-26-1889 
4-24-1891 
7-·21-1890 
12-21-1893 
12-26-1893 
1-14-1894 
12-27-1893 
12-25-1887 
12-28-1889 
10-7-1892 
1-3-1895 
12-28-1892 
12-24··189l 
2-22-·1894 
2--11-1894 
1-17-1895 
2-26-1895 
11-23-1895 
12-3l-1895 
1-9-1896 
12-24-1896 
12-30-1897 
1-3-1898 
12-9-1897 
1~14-1894 

1-14-1899 
l2-30-1899 
1-12-1902 
1-l1-1902 
2-20-1902 
3-27-1902 
5-11-1902 
2-26-1903 
10-18-1903 

BOOK-FOLIO 
2-337 
2-238 
3-196 
3-205 
3-210 
3-254 
4-80 
4,-10iil 
L,. 128 
4-215 
4 .. 242 
4-262 
4-305 
5-18 
5-63 
5-89 
6-52 
6-67 
6-79 
6·-173 
6-189 
6-204 
6-409 
6-479 
6-474 
6-493 
6-506 
7-26 
7-29 
7-185 
7-306 
8-37 
8-130 
8-172 
8-177 
8-250 
8-·281 
8-3l5 
8-342 
8--371 
9-19 
9-107 
9-111 
9-125 
9-163 
9-273 
9-322 
lO-130. 
10-131 
10-156 
10-158 
10-166 
10-258 
10-299 



'. 

KEY CEMETERY - On the James Jefferson KEY Place - now 
part of the Kisatchie Natio.nal Forest. Turn east off La,.-' .Hwy. 
117 abo:ut 3 miles nQrth o~~Kisatchie, La. at the forest tower. 
Go about 5 miles and turn left on road 300. Go 1 mile,. tur-n .. 
right on old road and procede about 400 yards. Copied by' 
DeAnn q.nd Billy H. 'Parker;\Box 55, Simpson, La. 71474· 

WALTER R. WHATLEY b. April1', 18'62 d. 'Oct. 22, 191~ 
JENNIE WHATL.EY wi~e of,W. R. Whatley b. Mar. 24,1859 

d. Aug. 9, 19 3 9 . 
A. \iI. MARSHALL b. Mar. 18, 1823 d. Sept. 4, 1907 
MARY L. KEY b. Apr. 4, 1849, d. May 28, 1924 (2nd wife of James 

Jefferson Key and was married on Nov. 23, 1885 by Rev. B. 
O. Owens) '. . ; >~.' ", ' 

J. J. KEY b. Feb. 23,1826 d. Feb. 10,1902 (born in S.C,,', 
married MarY,Slls:an McDonaJ,.d, on Jan. 2·3, 1846, in Decatur 
Co.,:Ga.'J-.J, ... K. moved to Newton Co., Texas by 1848 .. and, i 

toNatchitO;Q.hes~·a:rishby 1860. Was In the 26th La. Inf.' .. 
at· Vic,ksb.ur-g. ) , 

SUSIE Dau .. , "of' Mr. : G:, Mrs. C. C.Funderburk b . Nov. 18, 1906 
d. June 20, 1909 

M. S. K. carved on a native rock under a wood shed. (Mary Susan 
McDonald the first wife of J. J. K. She died Nov. 10, 1864. 
:-. '.r -of ~. ~ -: • ':. .:.. ' .. :.:; .: ,":". '. 1 

Ten graves are.,~ar~E?d with pickets or rocks. 
I .'.:. .' 

* * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * 
ROBERTSON CEMETERY·--:- located in north Vernon Parish on dirt 

road between Hutton::and -Mink, La. ,Grown up and abandoned. 
Copied::by De:Ann Pa.rker. Submitted by Billy H. Parker. 

MATILDA, wife of Ed Robertson b. 1851 d. Feb. 3, 1918 Age 66 years~ 
EDWARD ROBERTSON b. Jan. 2, .18,50 d. Jan. 25, 1915 Age 65 years. 

Several children are buried without markers. 

* * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * 
, -

McMANUS CEMETERY (V~rrion Parish) Copied by Wm. Morris 
Leave Leesvill·e.;·:La~ :on Hwy. 171 going south .. Go about 4 miles 
and turn west on Hwy. 502. Go 1 1/2 miles and turn north on 
logging road and will.find cemetery after going 1 mile. 

TEDDIE R.·'·s6n:of ,.L. P. andR6sa HcManus b. Mar. ;29, 1899.··· 
d. Aug. 25, 1915 . 

LYMAN PEARON McMAl\fUS b.Apr> .. , 25:l 1893 d. Sept.' 29', 1953 (Mason) 
GLADIOLA'-.'dau. '.of .Mr. & ;Ml"s.· L.P. McManus b. Nov. 22, 1901 

d. Oct. 5, 1906 
EULA IRENE McMANUS -',dau. of Mr. & Mrs. R. T. McManus b. Dec. 20,190~ 

d. Sept. 8~·'lQ~:. 

LYMAN P. McMANUS b. Jan. 14, 1856 d. Apr. 14, 1904· 
Infant son of Mr. & Mrs. T. D .. Franklin b. & d .. Oct.:l2, 1916. 
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ROBERTS GRAVE - South side of Hwy 28 right-of-way about 
3 miles east of junction with Hwy. 465. Copied by Billy H. 
Parker, Box 55, Simpson, La. 71474. 

G. W. ROBERTS died March 2 ,187 (Marker broken but the year 
was 1879. He was accidently killed by Levi Luttrell while 
turkey hunting. Mrs. Roberts was a Hunt. She married Jim Burns. 
Lonnie Roberts, only child of G.~v.R. married Will Poe. Three lost 
graves are near by. 

* * * * * * * * * * 
WHITE GRAVE - Located on old tllhi te place several miles north of 
Hicks, La . 

. WILLIAM M. WHITE b. Aug. 17, 1823 d. Jan. 27, 1884 
He was the son of James M. White and Sarah Dryden who were 
married in July 1815 in Wayne CO. 9 Ga. This White line changed 
their name from Musselwhite to White. Billy H. Parker, Box 55, 
Simpson, La. 71474 will exchange' more information on this line. 

* * * * * * * * * 
WINCY CEMETERY (Abandoned) near Hanna, La. Red River Parish 

Submitted by Mrs. Annie B. Webb, Coushatta, La. 

TALLY Do BROWN 26 July 1862 d. 19 Aug. 1899 
ROBERT L. BROWN 19 Jan. 1869 d. 19 Aug. 1899 
WILLIAM Ho GLOVER 21 Dec. 1866 d. 19 Aug. 1899 
EMMA BROWN wife of Wm. H. Glover 24 Aug. 1872 d. 1 Mar. 1907 
Rosa So Brown 4 Oct 1861 19 years 
PLEASANT .To BROWN 3 Oct 1861 12 years 
ANNE BROWN 6 Aug; 1851 2 mos. 23 daD 
HENRY T. BROWN 20 Oct. 1853 23 yrs. 11 moso 12 daD 

* * * * * * * * * * * * * * * 
MITCHELL CEMETERY, MITCHELL, LA. Sabine Parish 

4 miles East of Converse; La. Copied by Nonie Best 

JOHN FLOYD SISTRUNK b. 4/30/1802 - d. 3/5/1972 
DAVID LEE SISTRUNK b. 4/28/1875 d. 6/26/1949 
JAMES ETTA BIRDWELL SISTRUNK b.·12/12/1873 d. 12/13/1957 
DEWEY L. SISTRUNK b. 4/3/1898 d. 6/23/1953 
VELDA DAVIS SISTRUNK b. 7/19/1897 Not dec. 
CONNIE JANICE (dau. G. W. Sistrunk, Jr.) b. g d. '9/6/1953 
Inf. son EARNEST SISTRUNK b. g d. 10/2/1962 
D. C. GEORGE (Vietnam) b. 8/24/1946 d. 1/22/1967 
TRUELY GEORGE (Vietnam) b. 7/25/1949 d. 1/20/1970 
LEON GEORGE b. 2/16/1914 d. 7/10/1973 
RACHAL GEORGE b. 5/1111922 Not dec. 
MARTIN H. BURKHALTER b.' 1'/19/1873 d. 7/1/1973 
ORA LEE RIKE BURKHALTER b. 9/6/1908 d. 4/18/1972 
MARY ANN RlKE b. 10/11/1883 d. 9/18/1961 
EMANUEL A. RIKE b. 2/15/1870 d. 12/30/1954 
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FARLEY-S INDEX TO ClAIBORNE PARISH MARRIAGEC CONTINUED 

HUSBAND 
l'1::lrtm, A. J. 
N..artm, N.M. 
Martm, Govenor 
:Martm, Dave 
:Marsalis, J .A. 
:Markd, J.J. 
:Marshall, Henry 
Martm, Tom 
:Martm, Henry 
Martm, Flandis 
:Martm, Wiley 
Marcus, GrDver 
~..arsh, Otba 
:Martm, dave 
:Markham, W.B. 
Marcus, Geo. 
:Marsh, J.T. 
Marshall, Rube 
Martm, LM. 
:Martm, Clude 
:Marshall, Freemm. 
:Marilla ?, M3n 
t13.rsh, J. T. 
Mask, John T. 
Mashburn, G. B . 
Mason, M.S. 
Massey, Allen 
M3.son, C.A. 
Mason, J.H~ 
M3.son, James W. 
Mason, Gus 
Massey, wallace 
Mason, J.C. 
Mathis, John 
Mathews, Augustis A. 
Mathews, I vey 
Mathews, R. W. 
Mathews, Henry 
Mathews, G.E. 
M3.thews, J. G. 
Mathews, Robt. 
Mathews, W.H. 
Mathews, J .A. 
Mathews, Harrison 
Mathews, Henry 
Mathews, S.C. 
M3.thews, Hail R. 
Mathews, James 
Maxey, Barney 

WIFE 
Owens, Emma L. 
Carter, Arma 
Sugg, Ida 
'ItJhite, Mary 
Griffm, Mendoza 
Elmire, Ardie 
Scott~ Lidie 
Ward, Ella 
Stweart, Angel me 
Roberson, Lela 
Thornton, lDw 
Hart, Callie 
Jeams, Harriett 
Bell, Carrie 
DelDach, Nettie 
Phipps, Mattie 
A}---in, Mary 
Kimbell, Nannie 

, White, Te..'1ie 
Taylor, Ruby 
Shelton, Ella 
Walker, Mamie 
Colvin, Julia 
Tyler, Suson M 
Caskey, Ester 
M::mtgomery, Mary Mo 
Neckolson ?, Kate 
Ward, A.M. 
Smith, J.L. 
Ibuglas, M..artba E. 
Allen, Adeline 
Kendi>ick, Francis 
Smith, Josie 
Miller,Rosinna 
Burnett, :Mary Arm 
Fisher, Mary 
Cullin, B ? Arm 
Allen, Jennie 
Pennington, Eva 
Brown, Ida . 
Mays, Levie· 
Meadors, Fannie 
Bond, Lucy 
Nolen, Carrie 
Mitchell, Nettie 
Cook, Della 
Lee, Arm 
lDdge, Lucy 
Ham, Angeline 
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DATE 
12-31-1903 
1-27-1904 
5-15-1904 
12-16-1904? 
12-·28-1904 
6-11-·1905 
8-13-1905 
12-31-1905 
2-28-1905 
12-24--1905 
4-21-1906 
4-6-1907 
3-1-1906 
2-26-1908 
9-6-1908 
1-3-1909 
12-23-1909 
1-17-1909 
q12-26-1909 
2-17-1910 
11-3-1910 
12·-21-1910 
12-25-1910 
2-4-1858 
6-26~1861 

2-6-1869 
2-8-1881 
5-17···1881 
11-9-1884 
8-18-1890 
12~31--1891 
12-22-1901 
8-6-1907 
12-15-1853 
9-·21-1855 
8-5-1866 
2-14-1878 
12=25=1884 
1-23-1883 
12-15-1886 
9-20-1888 
1-29-1891 
6-28-1893 
12-12-1895 
12-20-1894 
11-28-1900 
5-23-1899 
12-29-1910 
4-19-1869 

BOOK-FOLIO 
10-330 
10-352 
10-376 
11-57 
11-73 
11-130 
11-147 
11-158 
11-163 
11-163 
11-326 
11-385 
11-312 
11-501 
11-520 
11-588 
11-590 
12-11 
12-98 
12=125 
12-190 
12-218 
12-223 
1-171 
1-290 
2~214 

3-222 
3-227 
4-33 
6--407 
8-137 
10-106 
11-394 
1"':'45 
1-106 
2-61 
3-64 
4-:. 58 
4-252 
5-7 
6-68 
6-197 
6-450 
7-347 
8-256 
9-290 
9-364 
12-239 
2-230 



I 

.---~ .------.--~~-------- -

FARLEYY S INDEX TO CLAIBORNE PARISH MARRIAGES CONTINUED 

HUSBAND 
:Maxey, W.H. 
:Maxey, Seaborn 
:M3.xey, Richard 
M::lxey, N.W. 
Maxey, Geo. H. 
:Maxey, Blackshy 
Max, Andrew 
Mcyfield, Lewis 
:M3.yeble, John o. 
Mays, Robto 
:M3.ys, J.L. 
Mays, J. T. 
Mayers, Tobe 
Mayes, Abe 
:M3.yers, Abe 
Mays, Henry 
Mayfield ?, RoA. 
Mayfield, J.P. 
Mayfield, T .M. 
Mayfield, R.C. 
Mayfield, S.M. 
May? Rev. Lewis 
Mays Horace 
Mayfield, T.N. 
Meadors, John E. 
Means, G.K. 
Meadors, W.R. 
Meadors, Elbert 
Meadors, Richard 
Meadors, Marshall 
Meadors, O.W. 
Meadors, S. T. 
Meadors? Elbert 
Meadors, T .D. 
Meadors, Daniel 
Meadors, M.arshane 
Meadors, Ran 
Meadors, Henderson 
Meadors, Warren 
Meadors, J.G. 
Meadors, A. B. 
Meadors, ThoIIB.s 
Meadors, Dan 
Meadors, C.M. 
Meadors, Dr 0 F. W. 
Meadors, Payton 
Meadors, Tobie 
Meadors? "~ill 
Meadors, Will 
Meadors, Will 
Meadors, W. C. 

WIFE 
Houston, F,A. 
Will) Georgia 
Lewis, Chanie 
Fuller, laura 
Jefferson, Mary lou 
Waller, Jermie 
Gray, Rosa 
Sikes, Nancy E.? 
Madden, E.J. 
Tabor, M.P. 
Murrell, Lucy 
lord, Mary 
Foster, Hattie 
Hall, Delia 
Hensy) Mariah 
Millege, lora 
Kegardy, Susie P. 
Callender, Anna 
Sale, Emrra 
Barrow, Sallie 
Ruple, Ruth 
Dance, Azalee 
Lynn, Ella 
Sale, Mattie Elizabeth 
Traylor, Mary A. 
Balch, Mary U. 
Burch, MA.A 
Meadors, Margaret 
Meadors, Mary 
Monk, Martha 
Duke, Bettie 
Mullins, Sarah F. 
Perkins, Mary 
Duke, Louise 
Williams, Allice 
Belle, Charlott 
Malone, Dillie 
l".:ardis, Caroline 
Heard, Malinder 
More"::1J , Lena M. 
Blackman, Ida 
\;Jasson, Lucy 
Malone, Julia 
Fortson, E.R. 
Brown, D:irik 
Norflis, Bettie 
Stanley, Lizzie 
Watts, Azzie 
Levinson, Alice 
Kidd, Savannah 
McFarland, Mattie May 
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DATE 
1~·4--1880 
6-5~1884 

4-2-1898 
1-1-1898? 
8-25-1898 
12·2.4-1903 
11-22-1908 
1-26-1860 
7-11-1861 
12-22-1870 
11-23~'1884 
9·,22-1885 
12-12-1889 
11-11-1891 
1-2-1892 
11-1-·1894 
11-·5-1901 
1-4-1902 
11-·9-1902 
12-25-1904-
12-~' -1905 
11-8-1906 
11-23-1908 
5-9-1909 
3-20-1860 
8-16-1860 
1-23-1867 
7-20-1867 
8-25-1867 
2-29-1868 
3019-1872 
3--13-1873 
8~24-1877 

9-13-1877 
12-25-1879 
6-20-1880 
3-12-1881 
2-2-1881 
12-27-1883 
1-25-1886 
1-27-1880 
1-3-1887 
8-29-1889 
12?-14-1890 
1-19-1893 
12-24-1893 
8-11~1895 

11-24-1895 
2-2-1899 
2-19-1903 
10-18-1905 

BOOK-FOLIO 
3-158 
4--92 
9-81 
9..;221 
9-223 
10-331 
11-55'3 
1-250 
1-295 
2-304-
4-40 
4-468 
6-6 
7-130 
8-140 
8-247 
10-83 
10-126 
10-198 
11-74 
11-193 
11-267 
11-552 
2-31 
1-253 
1-264-
2-97 
2-116 
2-125 
2-197 
2-282 
2-332 
3-79 
3-91 
3-136 
3-196 
3-218 
3-253 
4-123 
5-85 
5-154 
6-148 
6-17'~ 
6-353 
8-39 
8-134 
8-302 
8-313 
9-371 
10-257 
? 



:;, 

FARLEYvS INDEX TO ClAIBORNE PARISH MARRIAGES CONTINUED 

HUSBAND WIFE DATE BOOK-FOLIO 
Meadors~ Marshall Ellis, Mattie 12-10-1906 11~229 

Meadors, Warren Kilgore, Lizzie 12-2-1906 11-258 
Meadovls, Lewis B. McNeely, Lessie 3-3-1908 11-485 
Meadors, Willie Edwards, Willie 12-16-1909 12-74 
Mecher? ,> . :Martin Mang, Jane 12-25-1871 2-268 
Meeks, Nacy Buford, Eliza Jane 9-28-1852 1-43 
Meeks, l13.:rk Coker, S.li. 9-21-1858 1-194 
Meek, S.J. l'1alone, Suson 2-28-1866 1-363 
Meeks, Nacy Snyder, .Ann 12-24-1877 3-99 
Meeks, Nacy Walker, M. T. 11~19-1885 4-443 
Meek, I.E. Walker, S.E. 10-18-1888 6-80 
Meeks, J.L. Phillips, L.E. 12-25-1895 8-337 
Meeks, Roy J. Winn, Mattie C. 10-14-1900 9-296 
Meeks, E. B. Baucum, Carrie E. 10-3-1900 9-307 
Meldon. Wm. Kimbell, anninta 12-29-1889 6-61Q 
Melton, Jr. J.W. Monk, Minnie }fay 12-20--1895 8-346 
Mendenhall, G.R. Cason, M3.gonet E, 5-8-1856 1-130 
Mentin, J.G. Perritt, Cardidia 3-15-1866 1-371 
Menefee, J.W. Fortson, Georgie 9-15-1873 2-287 
Menefee, Dock Olover, Mollie 5-23--1885 4-196 
Menefee, J. W. Ferguson, Therssa 4-22-1900 9-326 
Menefee,WL Dillard, Lena M. 2-22-1901 10-109 
Meridith; »R.A. Hadenway, Sarah J. 2-14-1856 1-128 
Meritt, Shermod R. Brazeal, Carey 7-17-1856 1-138 

~ Merett, J .M. Adams, E.J. 8-26-1860 1-286 
Mercer, W. J. Prescott, Clara A. 3-16-1865 1-316> 
Merett, WIl. J. James, M. A. L. 8-20-1865 1-317 
Merritt, Leroy Malone, louise 12-14-1868 2-201 
Merritt, W.W. Strothers, Mary V. 12-21-1871 2-253 
,ercer, G.W. Sullivan, M.E. 8-28-1872 2-208 
Merritt, L.G. Roach, Narcis w 2-20-·1873 2-330 
Merritt, Lee Lewis, Rache11 10-30-1873 2-349 
Merritt, J.S. Camp, Lula Camp, Lula 1 1-30-1877 3-109 
Merrett, Joseph Murry, louisiana M 1-12-1882 4~200 

Merrett, J.A. Woods, Suson 1-18-1883 4-225 
Merrett, R.J. Ware, Anna 6-21-1885 4-267 
Merritt, Henry Tims, Henrietta 1-26-1891 6-210 
Merrett, L.T Williams, OL 12-26-1895 8-339 
Merrett, Alex Jackson, Novie 1-1-1899 9-182 
Merritt, H.C. Murry, Rosie 12-26-1899 9-260 
Merchant, W. D. Ward, Vera 11-18-1907 11-419 
Merrett, I.M.C. Ivery, Mary 11-8-1908 11-541 
Merrett, L. T. Price, Lucinda 4-29-1909 12-25 
Merrett, James Ivey, Odessa 12-26-1909 12-88 
Meyers, Tobe Foster, Hattie 12-11-1889 7-21 
Micham, E.W. Skinner, S.J. 12-24-1879 3-123 
Midgett, Lewis White, N.E. 1-15-1880 3-153 M 
Midd, Eddie \Nright, Hattie 4-3-1890 8-164 
Midd, Edd Willis, Levy 9-6-1902 10~181 

~ Mil1~r, Gilbert Clinton, F. S. 1-26-1853 1-46 
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UNION PARISH 5 LA. MARRIAGE RECORDS 5 VOL. M. PART II, 1850-1852 

Copied by Willie Farley 

HUSBAND 

Benjamin W. Odem 
~onathan Gregory 
fD. N. James 
John Smith 
Robert P. White 
James M. Bullock 
O. T.(?) Culpepper 
John Nickols 
Joseph A. Meeks 
David W. Green 
Vacant 
E. F. Russell 

~7IFE 

Sarah F. Oick(?) 
Tobitha Stowe 
Loyce E. Guice 
Nancy Thompson 
Jane Copeland 
Emily Reynolds 
Nancy Hynton(?) 
Malvina A. D. Bryant 
Marty Ann E. Auld 
Mary O. ~>Jr ight 

DATE 

26 Dec. 1850 
19 Dec. 1850 
26 Dec. 1850 
26 Dec. 1850 
25 Dec. 1850 
1 Jan. 1851 
2 Jan. 1851 
1 Jan. 1851 
24 Dec. 1850 
26 Dec. 1850 

Elizabeth Taylor marriage bond 
recorded - not return given. 

John Kelley Martha A. Brooks 6 Feb. 1851 
Samuel A. Smith .Elmira(?) Taunton(?) 13 Feb. 1851 
James A. Gregory Emaline A. Freeman 23 Feb. 1851 
A. R. Lively Martha E. Wells(?)' 6 Mar. 1851 
Robert S. Chambers Sarah Ann Morris 2 Apr. 1851 
Andrew Pinder Elizabeth Belka(?) 10 Apr. 1851 
James Williams Nancy Abbott 16 Apr. 1851 
William Brashier Julia Ann Fitzgerald 17.Apr. 1851 
Alfred Honeycutt Mary l\nn Ratliff 1 May 1851 
Robert McMurry Madlin Shovan 11 May 1851 
Fredrick Raines Zelia Henegan 15 May 1851 
William A. McCullam Susan Langston 16 May 1851 
Leroy f. Findley Sarah Reppard 20 May 1851 
Charles R. Dennis(?) Eliza Feazel 29 Aug. 1850 
John G. Masterson Susan H. Seal 26 Sept. 1850 
Westly T. Murry Prudence Heath 10 Oct. 1850 
John B. Mitchell Josephine M.T. May 16 Aug. 1850 
W. H. Moffit Sarah Ann Gibson 4 Aug. 1850 
John K. Reed Celia J.T. Norris 3 Sept. 1850 
Philemon White Ann E. Morris 1 Aug. 1850 
John B. Robinson Mary A. E. Eckles 8 Sept. 1850 
W. S. Carr Adaline A. Mann 14 Nov. 1850 
Josephus McGaugh Nary A. Taylor 25 June 1850 
John C. Glaze Elizabeth B. Miller 24 Oct. 1850 
P. H. Brown Eliza Satation 27 Aug. 1850 
William Henderson S.S.A. Harvey 16 Sept. 1850 
Joseph B. Mathews Caroline Spears 30 Oct. 1850 
Benjamin B. Mitchell Mary E. Morrison 24 Oct. 1850 
S. M. Fuller E. J. Autrey 25 Oct. 1850 
Peyton Rone Nancy Chapman 6 June 1850 
John A. Smith Nalinda E. Hewitt 19 Oct. 1850 

Date given above is date license bought. 
Francis L. Davis Healin Terry 20 Nov. 
Van R. Thunderburk Nancy C. Boles 19 Nov. 
Wm. D.M. Bruton Nancy Thompson 28 Nov. 
Joseph Baker Francis J. McLemore 27 June 
William D.C?) Regan Nancy C. Beard 30 Apr. 
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1850 
1850 
1850 
1850 

PAGE 

1 
2 
4 
5 
6 
7 
8 
9 
10 
11 
.12 
13 

14 
15 
16 
17 
18 
19 
20 
21 
22 
23 
24 
25 
26 
27 
28 
29 
30 
31 
32 
33 
34 
35 
36 
37 
38 
39 
40 
41 
42 
43 

45· 
46 
47 
48 
49 



UNION PARISH, LA. MARRIAGE RECORDS VOL. M. PART II 1850-1852 

HUSBAND WIFE DATE PAGE 

Robert T. Parish Judity Merrill 26 Apr. 1850 50 
B. A. Smith Amanda White 30 Nov. 1850 51 
Jones J. Kendrick Mary E. Withean(?) 22 May 1851 52 
William W. Griffith Ica Jane Brown 13 Nov. 1850 53. 
John Hinton Susan Raley 3 July 1850 54' 
Joseph E. Livingston Euphama Puler 12 Dec. 1850 55 
Joseph D. Regan Polly Ann Lee 1 Dec. 1850 56 
John Marsh Elizabeth Thomas 6 Oct. 1850 57 
Elisha B. Pyles' Eliza Ann Lee 1 May 1850 57 
Elisha B. Pyles Eliza Ann Lee 1 May 1850 58 
William P. Bearden Rebecca Ann Moore 15 May 1850' . 59 
John H. Fitzgerald Julia Ann T. Griffin 16 May 1850 60 
Thomas Traylor Susan Paraham 28 June 1850 61 
Evan Bagwell Mary Ann Badwell 6 June 1850 62 
William Hare Patience Heath 22 May 1850 63 
John W. Beaird Martha Ann Regan 1 May 1850 64 
James A. Holliday Mary J. Norsworthy 21 Mar. 1850 65 
William J. Tayler Rebecca A. Hearn 26 Mar. 1850 66 
J. T. Wafer Mary L. Owens 2 May 1850 67 
a. H. Owenstreet Margaret J. Briggs 5 Sept. 1850 ·68 
James M. Griffin Laura Franks 6 May 1850 69 
James C. L. (?) Nyegard Mary M.L. 0) Parker 26 Feb. 1850 70 
Carrol C. Tabor Fereby Batson 1 June 1851 71 
E. B. Bilberry Mary Jane Honeycutt 5 June 1851 7? 
James W. Thomas Emily J.. Allen 3 July 1851 73 
John Wilson Sarah Jane Ball 23 July 1851 74 
V. J. Bird Martha A. Hollaway 24 July 1851 78 
James E. Goodwin Martha A. Milford 1 Aug. 1851 76 
James F. Malone Susan Owens 14 Aug. 1851 77 
Thomas McComick Celia Cox 4 Aug. 1851 78 
John S. Stripling Amanda Simms 10 Aug. 1851 79 
A. M. Davis Rhoda Risinger 20 Aug. 1851 80 
P. R. Goldsby Nancy A. Meyles 28 Aug. 1851 81 
M. P. Newsom Penelope Holmes 28 Aug. 1851 82 
Jephabtah(?) Dring Epsey Ann Summerland(?) 7 Sept. 1851 83 
Samuel Kenley(?) Emily Narmore 7 Sept. 1851 84 
James L.(?) Crittenden(?) Francis M, Norton 20 Sept. 1851 85 
Charles Asmus , Margy Hanah 23 Sept. 1851 8' 6 
Joshua Vickey Catharine Thompson 30 Sept. 1851 87 
James M. Canfield Ann 2 6 Sept . 1851 88 
James F. Pace .' Susan Larsh 2 Oct. 1852(?) 89' 
D. R. Colson . Mary A. Cranford 30 Oct. 1851 90 
Oswell H.C?) Youngblood Tempy Key 19 Oc. 1851 91. 
Henry Funderburk Mary Stokes .23 Oct. 1851 92' 
Elijah M. Dean JosephineC?) StanpelC?) 18 Oct. 1851 :·93· 
John D. Jarman(?) Nici(?) Christi(?) 18 Oct. 1851 '; 94 
B. F. Geo~ge M. J. Johnson 23 Oct. 1851 ~ 95 
William Shannon Cintha Gibson '23 Oct. 1851 :. 96 
Elisha Wasson Elizabeth Martin 30 Oct. 1851 97 
F. B. Howell F. E. Youngblood 8(?) Nov. 1851 98 
Hugh McNaughton Omey Gipson 16 Nov. 1851 99 
C. G.(?) Norman Martha H.C?) Norsworthy 27 Nov. 1851 100 
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UNION PARISH, LA. MARRIAGE RECORDS VOL. M. PART II 1850-1852 

HUSBAND WIFE 

John Autry Dianacy Wallace 
A. M. Bryant Mary Hinton 
John Gray Sarah Phillips 
John P. Everett Sarah J. Buckley 
Charles W. Clowe ? Sarah L. Parks 
William H. ? Cordozor ? Martha F. 
Reddin Mixon Mary A. Walker 

DATE 

3 Oct. 1851 
11 Dec. 1851 
25 Dec. 1851 
20(7) Dec. 1851 
23 Dec. 1851 

Davis 25 Dec. 1851 
29 Dec. 1851 

given. There was (The date above is date bond was 
no return given.) 

PAGE 

101 
102 
103 
104 
105 . 
106 
107 

Dunkin Dawkins? Margaret Thompson 3 Dec. 1851 108 
William N. Autry Rebecca Henry 7 Jan. 1852 109 
William E. Davis Caroline Fairies 8 Jan. 1852 110 
James E, Cox M. M. B. Holmes 13 Jan. 1852 111 
Pinkney White Rebecca J. Baley or Raley 10 Jan. 1852 112 
John Richardson Mrs. Frances Fitzpatrick 22 Jan. 1852 113 
William H. Hearn Pamelia Norman 29 Jan. 1852 114 
Samuel Smith Martha Ford 25 Jan. 1852 115 
Robert Blanchard Beedy.Jane McCurry 24 Jan. 1852 116 
William M. C. Moore Elizabeth Jane Cook 5 Feb. 1852 117 
John Honeycutt Sarah Warren 29 Jan. 1852 118 
William S. McGough Mrs. Elizabeth Burford 2 Feb. 1852 119 

(This is date license issued. No return was gil1.en) 
David Redden Mary Henderson 2 May 1852 120 

(The date above is date license issued. Marriage 
date wasnVt filled in.) 

Elijah H. Ward Pamela L, Lee 5 Feb. 1852 
James Grisham Louisa Masterson ? 12 Feb. 1852 
James A, Taylor Mary Patterson 18 Feb, 1852 
William Bryan Elizabeth J. Bane 26 Feb. 1852 
James W. Bird Mary Miller 1 Mar 1852 

(Date above is date bond was given. There is no 
Wiley Cook Jane J. Heard 17 Mar. 1852 
Benjamin Gearborough? Martha Bowls 9 Mar. 1852 
G. p, Reynolds Nancy McCormack? 13 Jan. 1853 
William H, Law Frances A. Burford 18 Mar. 1852 
B. F. Harrell Abrine? Brazzill 23 Mar. 1852 
William D. Cooper Matilda Simms 23 Mar. 1852 
William Roan Harriett E. Spignor 23 Mar. 1852 
B. H. Robinson Rebecca Hannah 24 Apr. 1852 

(Date above is date of bond. No return given. 
J. M. Hawkins Sarah A. Barron 25 Apr. 1852 
Aaron Greer Mrs. Elizabeth Chapman 7 May 1852 

(Date above is date license were issued. Date of 
marriage wasnVt filled in.) 

James E. Brown Mary A. L. Hodges 
John H. Taylor Mary J. Moses? 
Henry Malone Sarah Brown 

16 May 1852 
20 May 1852 
18 May 1852 

121 
122 
123 
124 
125 

return) 
126 
117 
128 
129 
130 
131 
132 
133 

134 
135 

136 
137 
138 

J. A. Taylor Nancy E. Whorton or 
Hugh H. Tingle Eliza Jane Creed 
Thomas J. Green or Greer Harriett 

Horton 26 May 1852 
29 May 1852 

139 
140 
141 Powell 22 June 1852 
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UNION PARISH, LA. ~\RRIAGE RECORDS VOL. M. PART II 1850-1852 

HUSBAND WIFE DATE 

Samuel E. Benson Elizabeth A. George 24 June 1852 
Benjamin Taylor Maria McAdams 27 June 1852 
Richard F. Moor Sarah Abbott 1 July 1852 
D. G. Temple Sarah Watson 8 July 1852 
David Pearson Abigale Co Gilbert 15 July 1852 
Thomas W. Cox Mary W. Ethridge 15 July 1852 
Anderson M. Ethridge Rebecca Cox 5 Aug. 1852 
Uriah Bass Mary Calderwood 12 Aug. 1852 
James A. Auld Elizabeth J. Hollis 15 Aug. 1852 
Henry N. Fain Catherine George 15 Aug. 1852 
Elisha A. Moore Jane A. Tubb 17 Aug. 1852 
Lafayet~ Malone Mary Owen 19 Aug 1852 
Charles J. Henry Mffilissa So Britten? 26 Aug. 1852 
Reubiti J. Ham Narcissa V.D. Pace 2 Sept. 1852 
SamueiwTubb Mc:lrgaret J. Williams 2 Sept. 1852 
Charles' Burlison Hannah Balike 23 Sept. 1852 
Asa J. Davis Nancy L. Rippond 26 Nov. 1852 
B. Lo Sanders Pamelia Mathews 4 Nov. 1852 
Floyd ~illcrease Elizabet~ M. Phillips 4 Novo 1852 
F. B. Mathews Sarah J. Harris 4 Nov. 1852 
Samuel Russell Elizabeth Morgan 11 Nov,' 1852 
James F. Johnson Matilda J. Dodd 18 Nov. 1852 
William T. Gilbert Mary A. Griffin 25 Nov. 1852 
William Taylor Mrs. Nancy Byrd 28 Nov. 1852 
William J. Pugh Elizabeth A. White 5 Dec. 1852 
S. C. Davis Sarah E. Clayton 2 Dec. 1852 
George W. Tabor Mary W. Edmonds 7 Dec. 1852 
John B. Robinson Frances Billberry 7 Dec. 1852 
Thomas Lowery Elizabeth,McClelland 4 Dec. 1852 
William J. Ball Sarah Hardin 22 Dec. 1852 
S. C. J. Williams Francis F. Williams 25 Dec. 1852 

END OF PART II, 
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142 
143 
144 
145 
146 
147 
148 
149 
150 
151 
152 
153 
154 
155 
156 
157 
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163 
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, 165 
166 
],67 
168 
169 

'170 
: 171 
, 172 

* * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * 
Oklahoma S~ate University, Stillwater, Okla. 74074, is offering 
a genealoglcal research course through correspondence. The 
three hour university credit course offers training for the 
beginner, update information for the more experienced genealo­
gist, and university credit for the person who plans to become 
a professional genealogist. If interested 5 write the university 
for detail s . 

A new organization called !!Family History Services" has been 
formed in Great Britain to h~lp the person with difficulties 
in.ge~ting research done there. The organizatio;n brings together 
Brltalnis leading professional genealogists. If one sends 
details of interests or problems, they will give an estimate 
for appropriate service. Write to: Family History Services, 
Dept. L, 45 Falcon Crescent, Flitwick, Bedfordshire, England. 
Include an International Postal Coupon. 



CLAIBORNE GUARDIAN 

Published at Homer, Claiborne Parish, La. 

Submitted by Margueritte Garland Nation - and continued from 
i7THE GENIE" Vol. 12, No. l~ April 1978, page 119. 

VOL. 1 April 3, 1878 No. 33 

Advertised Letters, if not called for by May 1878 will be sent 
~o the dead letter office: 

Beho, Matilda 
Burkett, C. A. 
Botson, W.M. 
Chapman, I.M. 
Clements, James 
East, ~!Joodson 

Gibson, Mrs. M. 
Harringrons, A. 
Hudson, D. W. 
Hollingsworth, J. 
Howard, Coke 
Harrold, Miss R. 

Ham, A. C. 
Lindermire, M. 

. Lynn, R. W. 
Po Hirphy, Levy 

Solomon, Ben 
Traylor, Robt. 
Tregarthen, J. W. 

Died: Ambrose Blackwell died Thursday March 28 at the residence 
of his son, W. R. Blackwell, nine miles from Homer. He was born 
In Franklin Co., Ga., February 14,1798 near Carensville, married 
In his 24th year to Miss Gober. He was a Methodist. Survived 
by children and grandchildren. 

Died: John R. Carr of Red River Parish. Relatives in Claiborne 
Parish La. 

V.OL. 1 April 10, 1878 No. 34 

No kind of weather ever stops Willis Ellington's wagons. They 
return from Shreveport every week loaded down with staple 
groceries and confectionaries. 

VOL. 1 April 17 1878 No. 35 

Theo H. Kortum? watchmaker at Dr. WebbYs store. 

Died:· Allen T. Dorman of Homer, La. Survived by Father and 
Mother. 

Died: George To Hahon, at his home a few days ago. Worthy, 
gentleman, who had many friends. (Does not mention 
survivors) 

Al.exander H. Stevens, lS again seriously ill. 

George A. Kilgore, Esq. Attorney for the firm of Ellis and 
Killgore of Farmerville, La. 
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CLAIBORNE PARISH GUARDIAN - Continued 

VOL. 1 April 24-, 1878 No. 36 

Married: On the 18th April by Rev. J. W. Harper 5 D.D.; 'iii. H. 
Hines M. D. to Miss M, M. Bush, all of Claiborne 
Parish, La. 

John Hulce of Homer, leaves this week to take charge of school 
near Farmerville, La. 

VOL. 1 May 1, 1878 No. 37 

Died: Near Homer La. 17 April 1878, Mattie C. Pool, daughter 
of T. W. and E. P. Pool, age 18 years, 11 months, 20 days. 
Born in Vienna, Jackson Parish, La. in 1859 April 27. 
Survived by Father and Mother. Buried in Homer Cemetery. 

Judgement: T. A. Blackmon wife, Vs. J. C. Baker, husband. 

VOL. 1 May 8, 1878 No. 38 

Died: 30 April William Kimball, sudden death, age 70 years, 
he was the- brother of Col. John Kimball. Buried in 
Lisbon Cemetery, Claiborne Parish, La. Died Apr 29, 1878, 
born Jan. 26, 1805 MGN. 

Advertised Letters, if not called for before June 1878, will 
be sent to dead letter office. 

Copeland, J. G. 
Carver, Robert 
David, Miss Feany 
Davis, S. W. 
Drayton, Lougene 
Green, Miss Arma 
Geven, Adam 

Glumney, Jos. F. 
Heck, Rev. Finis 
Harrell~ Wm. 
Kages, P. M. 
Martin, Miss R. J. 
Mosley, Allen 
Nelms, Jesse N. 

Patrick, Wm. B. 
Ricks, Mrs. A. D. L. 
Reynolds, C. R. 
Simms, Henry 
Scott, Richard 
Sanders, Miss Jane 
Wallace, C. 

D. W. Harris - P. M. 

VOL. 1 May 22, 1878 No. 4- 0 

Died: Mrs. Nathan Brown, wife of one of the most worthy citizens 
of our parish died·at her home five miles north of Homer, 
La. (See obituary in later issue) M.G.N. 

VOL. 1 May 2·9,1878 No. 4-1 

Murdered: 19 Feb. 1877 V·ioletSimmons 

Married: On 23 inst. at residence of the bridqs father, Col. 
Allen Green - J. T. Brooks of Comanche, Texas to Miss 
Leila Green of Greensboro, La., by Rev. J. H.Jordan. 
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CLAIRBORNE PARISH GUARDIAN - Continued 

VOL. 1 June 55 1878 No .• 42 

Letters not called for by July 1878 will be sent to the dead 
letter office: 

Corm, R. M. 
Dickerson~ F. L. 
Davis, Henry 

Fane, Austin 
Hickerson, A. B. 
Harvey, Robt. F. 
Holbrook, B. F. 
Johnson, S. A. 

Joiner, J. M. 
Kirlen, Mrs. M. 
Monk, Simon 
Reynolds, C. R. 
Smith, Miss Moriah Smith, Marshall 

Todd, Geo. H. 

D. W. Harris - P.M. 

William Turner, deceased Final Account 
E. Whaley deceased Final Account 
N. Bartlell ,deceased Final Account 

Died: J. D. Dansby an old citizen of Claiborne. 

Died: Robert Culpepper, lately, at his residenc~ beyound 
Middle Fork. Mr. Culpepper had perhaps resided longer 
in Claiborne Parish than any other citizen. 

VOL. 1 19 June 1878 No. 44 

Died: Mary A. Rouse, Sunday 16th in Homer, La. where she had 
lived since her childhood. Survived by two small 
children. 

RELIGIOUS NOTICES 

Rev. E. M. Northum preaches at Union Grove Christian Church, 
six miles north of Homer, La. on the Minden and Eldorado road 
the third sabboth of each month and Saturday before. 

Rev. J. 
Rev. F. 
Rev. J. 
Rev. A. 
Rev. H. 
Rev. M. 

Rev. H. 
Rev. 'J'. 
Rev. J. 

T. Davidson, Presbyterian Minister 
F. Leach, Cumberland Presbyterian Minister 
W. Melton, Missionary Baptist 
Harris, Colquitt, Rocky Springs and New Fellowship 
B. Howard, Antioch, Missionary Baptist 
C. Parker~ Primitive Baptist at Lebannon, New Ramah 

and Mt. Paron 
Z. Ardis at Athens, La. 
A. Parker 5 Methodist at Homer, Angoria, Tulip 
A. Miller, Methodist, Colquitt, Grays Chapel Whitehall, 

- Crystal Springs, Haynesville, New Salem and Mt.Zion 

Grant Parish La. --Courthouse was de
l
stroyed on the 2nd. 
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CLAIRBORNE PARISH GUARDIAN - Continued 

Vol. 1 June 26, 1878 No. 45 

Letter from William Ford, Henry Co., Ky. to Mr. William 
Otts, Homer La. 

Mr. James W. Coyle of Red Land, Bossier Parish seeks informa­
tion on a travelor (Person) who has bee~ faulty delt with, who 
had s"')ent the night with ,Jesse A. Anderson near Gordon~ ~e was 
murdered on Joe Franks' place'near Red Land. 

VOL. 1 3 July 1878 

Died: At residence of her son-in-la~l D. B. 
June 11, 1878, Mrs. Mary D. Puckett, 
W. Price age 55 years 9 mos. 18 das, 

Co., Miss. Aug 24,1822, married Oct. 1837. 
of the Nethodist Church. 

No. 46 

Harrison, Esq. 
~':fe Qf George 
born in Claiborne 

She was a member 

Died: Benj. Bugg on 19th Inst. Born Columbia Co., Ga. 
Oct. 9, 1800, lived in Claiborne Parish many years. 

Obituary: Mrs. Elizabeth C. Brown was born in Edgefield Dist. 
S. C. While quite young, she moved first to Indiana, second 
to Ohio, and then to Giles Co., Tenn. On the 9th of March. 1828 
she was married to Nathaniel Brown. With her husband she . 
emigrated to the State of Louisiana 2.nd settled in Claiborne 
Parish. In 1837 she joined the Methodist Church, then the only 
organized Methodist Church in North Louisiana, and departed 
this life May 18, 1878, having lived nearly 68 years and a 
member of the church 41 years. Sister Brown was known by the 
writer the last fifteen years of her life. She was a consis­
tant Christian, a warm-hear.ted, zealous Nethodist, a faithful 
loving mother, a kind and affectionate wife. She raised a 
large family of children and lived to see them all grown, and 
nearly all members of the chur.ch of her choice. She was in 
feeble health for many months previous +0 her death, but bore 
her afflictions with great Christian patience t'''1.d fortitude. 
Her death was calm and peaceful. Long live her Christian 
example. 

John A. Miller 
Homer, La. June 20, 1878 

Note by M.G.N. 
Nathanlel IINathanlY Brown and Elizabeth (Weeks) Brown were my 
great grand parents. Th?y came to Claiborne Parish, La. from 
Giles Co., Tenn. traveling overland by covered wagons, crossed 
the Mississippi River at Memphis, forged the smaller streams 
and were camping out in Arkansas on the night of November 12, 
1833 when the stars fell.so abundantly on the Old South. They 
brought all their possessions with them, including twenty-five 
slaves. Nathan Brown was a farmer and a woodsman. He would 
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# 26 RANDOLPH'S GREENWOOD CEMETERY ~ MARSHALL, TEXAS 

HAMILTON, S. J. 21 Nov 1842 - 30 Sep 1909 ) 
HAMILTON, Mary B 17 Feb 1846 - 26 Jan 1908) one stone 
HENRY, Robert J. 4 Oct 1875 - 25 Jan 1922 brother 
HENRY, Mildred C. 2 Mar 1841 .. 26 Jan 1908 llPther 
HINEMAN, TtL F. 1877 - 1902 
HILL, Frances Estelle Chappelle (no dates) » one stone 
HILL, Lucretia Davenport (no dates)_ 
HOIMES, Ida Kate 8 Juri. 1856 - 26 . Oct 1932 
HOIMES, J. Frank 19 Apr 1853 - 26 far 1938 
HEIDLEBERG, Madeline 1839 - 1915 
HEIDLE BERG, Frederick 1835 - 1912 
HUGHES, Mrs. ~3. 29 Aug 1884 - 25 Apr 1958 
HARRIGAN, Mackie Jemison wife of J. H. Harrigan 23 Feb 1864 -

8 Apr 1913 
HINTZ, Paul Herman 26 Jan 1887 - 27 Apr 1954 
HUNT, Falfred T. 15 Jan 1872 - 16 May 1914 . 
HERRICK, Gertrude Austin 19 Sep 1884 - 25 Apr 1920 
HICKS, W. B. 1877 - 22 Feb 1937 (UM) 
HOLLAND, P. L. no dates) Eureka wdge # 2 K of P plot 
HATCHER, Edwin L. 18 Apr 1886 - 22 Ma.r 1858? 1958?) 
HATCHER, Minnie J. 29 May 1888 - 27 Jul 1957 )one stone 
~'DERSON? Sarah A. 14 Apr 1861 - 7 Jan 1888 
HUGGINS, Charles P. 1876 - 1963 
HEATON, Frank 
HEATON, Father 
HEATON, lYbther1 

HORDERN, R. L. 27 Sep 1875 - 5 Sep1913 
HOLLEY, Frank Sledge born in Troup Co., Ga 15 Jun 1848 - d. 21 t13.r 

1918 
HARRISs Bennett J. _23 Nov 1884 - 31 Dec 1913 
HARRIS, Wood M. _ 8 Aug 1886 - 26 Dec 1918 
HARGROVE, Valerie, Linn dau of W. R. [; Errnna Hargrove 25 Sep 1892 -

4 Apr 1906 
HARGROVE, Errnna Rau wife of INM. R. Hargrove 11 Dec 1850 - 22 Nov 1923 
HARGROVE, WIl. R. Tex 5th Sgt 14 Rgt Tex Inf CSA 17 Jan. 1842 -

-lLj· May 1932 
HENDRIX, J. H. 1857 = 1928 
HENDRIX ,Sarah 1858 - 1919 
HARRIS, G. E. 1 Jan 1897 ~ 24 Dec 1917 
HARRIS, Lula Arm 1867 - 1932 ) 
HARRIS, Stanhope P 1855~. 1936 ) one stone 
HAZELIP, Viola K. 23 Jul 1867 - 28 Jan 1952 
HAZELIP, James Keilm 11 Jun 1858 - 15 Apr 1926 
HODGKINSON, Co D. 3 Aug 1842 - 9 Dec 1911 
HARRIS, WIl. J. 1861 - 1932 
HARRIS, Susan A. 1862 - 1951 
HARRIS, Ruth J. 1892 - 1913 
HOlMES, John H 12 Mar 1867 - 17 Nov 1939) t 
HOLMES, Fnma L 3 Sep 1876 _ 9 Vay 1962 ) one s one 
HALL, Hattie dau of J. B. [; Kattie Hall 16 Jun 1910 - 23 Sep 1915 
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# 27 RANDOLPH? S GREENWOOD CEMTERY ~ MARSHALL, TEXAS 

HALL, Katherine Ko 25 Jul 1875 - 16 Feb 1955 
HALL 5 John Bryan, Sro 4- Feb 1874- - 26 Aug 1939 
HOLLIS, Ida Virginia 12 Mar 1916 ~ 23 May 1916 
HOLLIS, Leonard Sayles 5 Dec 1862 -, 20 Jan 1924-
HOLLIS, Charlie Hargrove 10 Sep 1880 - 26 Dec 1932 
HARRIS, Callie Mo 
HINTON~ Mary Ann 1859 - 1921 
HONEYCUIT, ,j-. Frank 10 Nov 1881 - 28 Dec 1957 
HONEYCUTr, :Marshall Taylor 19 Aug 1893 - 24- Jul 1956 
HAMBLEN, Gene Galen 11 Jun 1927 ,- 21 Jul 1934-
HODGES, Prof 0 Jo R. 17 Aug 1837 - 13 Mar 1922 » one stone 
HODGES, Elizabeth Po 26 Dec 184-9 .~ 14- Nay 1918 
HARRIS, MUriel Fo 28 Jan 1914- - 27 Jan 1918 
HEARD, William livid 15 Vlay 1881 - 29 Dec 1958) t 
HEARD, Orpha Nelson 13 Jun 1887 )one s one 
BAGGARD, Do Cecil 8 Apr 1891 - 15 Vay 1956) t 
BAGGARD, Dovie N. 18 Sep 1896 _ ) one s one 
BAGGARD, Robert V. 12 Oct 1900 - 30 l'far 1963 ) t 
BAGGARD, Nina M. 8 Nov 1898 _ )one s one 
HAZELIP, Mary A. 8 Sep 1900 - 2 Var 1962 
HARRISON, Delores 20 Jun 1959 - 3 Nov 1959 
HAMLIN, Edith Merritt 23 Apr 1882 - 4- Jul 1958 
:FW1LIN, William Harvey 19 Jun 1861 -, 26 Feb 194-3 
HARGROVE, Minnie :Haney 9 Oct 1884- ~ 16 Apr 1959 
HARGROVE~ Erce11e reginald 25 Jan 1890 - 4 Sep 1966 
HARGROVE, Annie Elder wife of E.R. Hargrove 17 Jun 1892 -

17 Oct 1918· 
HINES, Beulah wife of A.H. Bines 16 :Mar 1895 - 1 Jun 194-0 
HINES, Robert Go Tex Pvt 318 Inf. 80 Div WWII 6 Dec 1922 -

6 Jan 194-5 
HARRIS, Charles S. 19 Nov 1890 - 11 Mar 1957 
HOOPER, E. W. 14- Apr 1880 - 12 Mar 1962 
HIGHLENDER, Jo Ao 22 Feb 1865 - 18 Jan· 1931 
HARRISON, Robert Emerett 24- Jul 1895 - 7 May 1953 
HORTON, Jessie Jewell 1886 - 194-3 
HORTON, James Madison 1866 - 194-0 

11 I !1 

IRVINE, Lansing H. do 25 Aug 1954-
IRVINE, Lula Fry 27 Jan 1881 - 9 Jul 1968 
IRION, Mrs. Anna Raguet wife of Robert Anderson Irion b in 

Philadephia, Pa. ~ 25 Jan 1819 - d. at Overton Tex., 7 Nov 1885 
INNERARITY, Sidney A. 10 Sep 1881 ~ 8 Jun 194-6 
INNERARITY, Sidney Cocke 17 Jun 1906 - 1 Sep 1907 
INNERARITY, Fannie laura 5 Dec 1907 - 27 Apr 1925 
INNERARITY, Sabe Cocke 22 VlaI' 1883 - 14- Mar 1960 
INNERARITY, Sidney A. 20 Jul 1913 - 29 Aug 1964-
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1t 28 RANDOLPH v S GREEJ.'MOOD EEME'IERY) MA."RSHALL~ TEXAS 

Ii J 11 

JONES 0 Go Wo bo Lowell) Mass., 12 Mar 1838 do 7 Oct 1889 ) one stone 
JONES, Lizzie Eo 10 Feb 1878 - 20 -: Feb 1880 ) 
JACKSON, Nancy Dudley 1806 - 1890 
JOHNSON~ David Mo 3 Feb 1878 - 10 Sep 1962 
JOHNSON, Fannie Bell 15 Oct 1861 - 11 Sep 1946 
JONES, Horace Wo 14 Nov 1886 - 16 l\,Tov 1941 
JONES, Octavia 5 Aug 1857 - 6 Sep 1938 
JONES, Augustus Co 22 Jan 1851 - 9 Apr 1908 
JONES, Paul 25 Sep 1853 - 12 Nov 1916 
JONES, Mollie wife of Paul Jones 27 Feb 1856 - 12 Aug 1904 
JONES, Robert Thomas tex RD3 USN Korea 28 Jul 1930 - 22 Jul 1967 . 
JOHNSON, James Do 27 Mar 1869 - 30 Oct ,I 1901 ) t 
JOHNSON~ Ida So 21 Aug 1872 _ 26 Dec 1921 ) one s one 
JAQUISH, Hattie Allen 1855 - 1949 
JAQUISH, Ho Co 1853 - 1932 
JENKINS, James Rid.ha:rd son of W.Mo & Beulah Jenkins 12 Feb 1905 ~ 

16 Apr 1911 
JENKINS, Beulah Keller 28 Feb 1871 - 23 Oct 1941 
JENKINS~ Walter Moore 15 Oct 1875 - 14 Aug 1955 
JOHNSON, Billy Gene 4 Oqt 1931 .- 14 Dec 1950 
JENNINGS, Robert 1871 - 1944 
JONES, Carrie Whaley :McClaran 19 Jul 1886 - 21 Jun 1965 
JONES, Victor C. 29 Dec 1882·· 13 Apr 1939 
JACKSON, Samuel Do louisiana Ensign USNR '\iJWI. 16 Feb 1897 - 2 Nov 1964 
JONES, Minnie Lee dau of S. P. & MoLo Jones 2 Oct 1898 .. 1 Oct 1900 
JONES, Leonard son of SoPo & Minnie Jones 28 Sep 1895 - 17 Mar 1926 
JONES, Minnie Burress wife of S. P 0 Jones 13 Jul 1872 .- 21 May 1943 
JONES, So Po $ Nov 1867 - 25 Oct 1953 
JORDAN, Levi John KCCH 26 Jun 1859 - Dec 1928 
JORDAN, Mary Emma Hanks 10 Jan 1872 - 4 Aug 1955 
JORDAN, M. Alton 11 Feb 1886 - 20 Dec 1929 
JENNINGS~ Vennie To 19 Aug 1890 - 27 Se- 1920 
JENNINGS, R. M. 23 Oct q88e - 23 Nov 1960 CUM) 
JONES. Aunt Ethel 20 Dec 1897 ~ 13 Jan 1935 
JOHNSON, WmI Parks, Jr. 26 Jul 1909 - 27 Jan 1920 
JO~-lNSON, W, Parks 11 Jan 1881 _. 12 Jul 1957 
JERNIGAN, M3..ude Stinson wife of WoMo Jernigan 12 Jun 1876 -

23 Feb 1905 
JAMES, John 26 Aug 1851 - 22 Dec 1911 ) 
JAMES, Carrie M. 11 Apr 1857 - 30 Nov 1935 ) one stone 
JAMES. Lo P. 17 Jul 1889 - 7 Oct 1918 - Co Ao DevoBn. USA 
JEMMISON, semiramis Lo 26 Apr 1830 - 22 Apr 1928 
JONES, Joseph Graham son of Harry & Annie Graham Jones 26 Jun 1912 -

24 Oct 1913 
JONES, Meredity Eo 16 Jan 1855 - 14 Jun 1927 
JOHNSON, Baby Elaine dau of J. Do & Mary Jo Johnson 11 Nov 1901 _. 

14 Feb 1902 
JOHNSTON, James K. 29 Mar 1846 - 14 Jan 1888 
JAMES, Birdie 12 Jul 1884 - 1 Jul 1964 
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#: 29 AANDOLPH v S GREENWOOD CEMETERY, MARSHALL, TEXAS 

JENNINGS, J. Le de 22 Oct 1888 aged 24 yearse 
JONES, Frank 13 Sep 1880 - 12 Dec 1915 
JARRELL, Ce Henry 1883 ~ 1961 .' 
JARRELL, M. Helen 1885 _. 1968 
JARRELL, Charles D. 14 Jan 1878 - 20 Oct 1918 
JACKSON, Hattie 6 Jul 1882 - 4 May 1964 
JACKSON, William 16 Sep 1879 - 2 Dec 1941 
JACKSON, Edv;ard Hubert Tex Sgt 144 Inf1iMII 19 Apr 1907 - 10 Aug 1950'. 
JOHNSON, Nelle ~ae 4 May 1919 - 3 Jun 1920 
JOHNSON, Walter Ee, Jre 24 Feb 1898 - 10 Jun 1962 

; .. 

JOHNSON, Nellie Adams wife of WeE. Jolmson Jr. 9 Jan 1896 - 28 Jun 1947 
JOHNSON, John Henry Staff Sgt12 Dec 1823 - 14 Sep 1945 
JOHNSON, Baby (no dates ) 
JOHNSON, Emmie Fug1er wife of We E. Jolmson 25 Dec 1902 - 20 Mar 1924 

KANE, Thomas de 11 Feb 1888 
KELLY, Louisa 1813 - 24 Sep 1882 (on Smithson headstone) 
KETCHAM, Christian Brower 1850 - 1911 ) 
KETCHAl"I, Emma Louise Menger 1864 _ 1952)one stone 
KEYS, Philetus He 1833 - 1901 ) .. 
KEYS, Louisa RAiney 1843 _ 1883 ) one stone 
KRANZ, Nancy Jane 26 Nov 1855 - 18 Aug 1943) t 
KRANZ, Henry Ce 11 Jan 1845 ~. 4 Sep 1900 ) one s one 
KNIGHT, Michael de 19 Jan 1883.aged 78 yrs. 

1$hGHT, Joshua Be de 28 Oct 1888 aged 44 yrs. 
KING, We He 28 Mar 1836- 9Aug 1915' ). 
KING, Hester Cowart his wife 14 May 1838 '- 16 Jan 1917)on~ stone 
KELLER, Claudia Jewel 2 Nov 1900 - 1 Feb 1905 
KELLER, James Francis 20 Jul 1869 - 21 Jan 1911 ) 

one stone.' KELLER, Claudia Pearl Stroud 22 Nov 1874 - 2 Apr 1961 ) 
KELLER? Elizabeth 30 May 1869 - 29 Jan 1930 
KELLER~ Octavia Jane 1840 - 1920 
KIELEY, Pamela Orne Starr 18 Jul 1878 - 26 Jun 1921) . t 
KIELEY, Will. Te 11 Aug 1870 - 3 May 1958 )one s one 
KELLEY, 1'117. IS Hrs. He C., parents of Hrs. Fe B. Harbuch (no dates) 
KRAUSE, Corinne) O'Connor 8 Nov 1905 - 18 Jun 1966 
KETCHAM, llilm. L. b. Rock Island, Ill. 22 Dec 1852 d. Marshall, Texas 

15 Jun 1891 
KEY, Miss Cordelia d. 28 Apr 1945 aged 91 yrs 21 dys 
KNIPF, Alberta wife of Fe O. Knipp 8 Dec l897 - 4 May 1920 
KEY, Edmund son of Hobart 1; Mary Hill Key 25 Dec 1850 - 4 May 1936) one 
KEY, Constance dau of david R. 1; Mary Gibbard Garrett and wife ) stone 

of Edmund Key 26 Aug 1866 - 16 Dec 1945 
KEESE, Sallie York 15 Aug 1870 .- 9 Jul 1963 
KEESE, D. A. * 8 Mar 1864 - 16 Aug 1907 
KING, E. B. 29 Aug 1849 - 5 Aug 1913 
KING, Emrra Brotze 1857 ~ 19Lj·2 
KEY, Rae Lyttleton wife of Edmund Key, Jre g dau. of Henry Thomas 

and Nancy Rice Lyttleton (no dates) 
KEY, Edmund, Jre son of Edmund g Constance Garrett Key 17 May 1889 

- 4 Dec 1952 '. 
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--------------

HALLSVILLE CEMETERY 

Hallsville, Ha.rrison Co., Tex 

This Cemetery is located on Hi-way 80 eleven miles West of 
Marshall, Texas 0 

AYCOCK, Aaron, 29 Nov 1829 - 28 Dec 1924 
AYCOCK, Elvira 4 Dec 1836 - 25 Apr 1914 
(ALLEN, Wno Audrey 28 Sep 1928 - 9 May 1944 
(ALLEN, Marion Weldon 29 Jul 1926 - May 1944 

CALLEN, Charlie Eo 28 Nov 1871 - 31 Dec 1052 
(ALLEN, Ellie Do 14 Oct 1876 = 6 May 1955 

(ALLEN, Walter Wo 1900 0 1962 
(W ALLEN, Eunice Ao 1896 - 1962 

AVERETT, John R. 7 Sep 1865 - 9 Apr 1956 
~verett Sicily Lo 18 Nov 1875 

Arrant, Redick Ao 5 Feb 1939 - 20 JaIl 1060 
ARRANT, Jack 6 Jan 19190 --' 7 l"far 1951 
ANDERSON, Eva Muriel 1800 .' 1968 
(IDIDRllvS 5 Leonidas Mabry lilonnie; 13 Apr 1888 - 31 Jan 1964 
(ANDRD~S5 lorena L Bechtold 13 Dec 1890 - 14 Jul 1970 
A'IWOOD~ Sallie P 19 Apr 1840 _. 9 Aug 1917 
ATWOOD, J.C. 28 Sep 1836 - 14 Feb 1903 
ALLRED, Wno Ho 6 Aug 1853 - 16 Nov 1920 
ARNOLD" Alton B. 19 Jan 1942 - 27 Aug 1966 ~'Buck~l' 

BARKER, 'Thomas G. 16 Nov 1859 - 7 Feb 1932 
BARKER~ Eugenia F. 12 Dec 1869 ~ 23 Apr 1904 
BELL, Della P wife of Seamon Bell 21 Jan 1864 - lApr 1884 

(brooken stone) 
BELL, Herman inf son of S & DoF. Bell d 14 Apr 1884- age 1 IID 17 

dys 
(BLAKELEY, John 5 Jan 1813 - 1 Oct 1897 
BIAKELEY, Sue J. 1 Oct 1840 .- 10 May 1880 
BOLDING J Lonie Croft wife of Eugene Bolding 1 Nov 1872 

3 Oct 1912 
BOLDING 5 E.E. 15 Sep 1869 - 9 Oct 1908 
(BOLDING. Ben L. 1868 - 1948 
(BOLDING~ Essie Jose 1865 - 1953 

(BOLDING, WoRe 7 M..ar 1827 .~ 11 Aug 1886 
(BOLDING, Pasrtheny 3 Jan 18~.s - 15 Jul 1913 
BRAY, Martha Armie Ferrell wife of Lewis R. Bray 11 Feb 

1841 - 4 Nov 1914 
BRAY, Armie Lewis 1885 - 1947 
BROWN, Charles L. 17 Aug 1868 - 17 Jun 1921 
BROWN, Libbie M. 7 Oct 1873 - 16 Dec 1940 
BROWN, 'Thomas Cain 12 Apr 1935 - 21 Dec 1935 
BOLDING, ~m. R. 1875 - 1956 
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WOULD YOU BELIEVE - LARRY WATSON IS COMING TO SHREVEPORT! ! ! 

Who is Larry Watson? Come to the meeting on May 12 and find 
ancestors you may have lost between 1800 and 1900 . 

Mr . Watson, who has a Master of Arts degree ) is a resident 
of Lawton, Oklahoma and has done an indepth study of the move­
ment of white settlers and Indian removal from Tenn. , Ala. , 
Hiss. , Ga ., Ky ., MO ' 1 and Ark. to the Oklahoma Indian Territory. 

After the Civil \var , the push of white settlers from Texas , 
Arkansas, Missouri and Kansas caused increased unrest in the 
territory . This is when the whites have considerable diffi­
culty in locating their people . One must get into court records 
for the area and the materials the tribes created in trying to 
control the whites. It is our feeling that Mr . Watson is more 
knowledgeabl e on India n Records than any other person with whom 
we have had contact . Do not underestimate the records kept on 
the Indian reservations on all inhabitants as they had between 
35 , 000 and 50,000 whites listed on one of the first census in 
the Indian Territory . 

Indian blood or not ~ yle feel Mr . Hatson can help you be success­
ful in your search and can eliminate some of the time- consuming 
and frustrating a reas o f your search . 

The meeting will sta rt at 9 : 00 A. M. and continue to 4 : 00 P . M. 
Coffee and lunch breaks will be provided . 

There will be a charge of $5 . 00 per person for this meeting. 



-1iAU..SVILlE CEMETERY (RANDOLPH) 

BOLDING, Cecile E. 1907 - 1920 
BOLDING, Julia. M. 1879 - 1916 
BOLDING, Hughie O. 1867- 1939 
(BELL, Edward, Sr. 1854 - 1940 
(BELL Bettie N. 1855 - 1936 
BELL, Thomas J. 23 Dec 1824 - 6 Aug 1889 
BELL, T. S. 12 Apr 1886 - 4 Aug 1937 
BELL, 'Ibm 22 Oct 1858 - 8 Mar 1944 
BELL, Mary lou Hays wife ofJ.T. Bell 8 Dec 1858 - 31 Dec 1926 
(BUCHANAN, Albert Sydney 1858 - 1940 
( BUCHANAN, Ada Jose 1861 - 1933 

(BLACK, Howard Perry 21 Dec 1892 - 19 Dec 1963 
(BlACK, Edna T. 

BLACK Emory 10 May 1883 - 25 Jul 1959 
BLACK, T. P 8 Jul 1861- 28 Jul 1937 
BLACK, -.Pannie May Cole wife of T;· P. Black 6 Mar 1862 

29 Jan 1923 ' . , 
BROWN, Charles L. 27 Apr 1901 - 1 Mar 1947 
BRUMBLE, Estin T. F 2/c USS Tarawa CV 40 24 Feb 1928 --

17 May 1947 
BRECHT, Henry, Jr. 31 Mar 1901 - 18 Jun 1965 
BLACK, Mrs. Mac 'I'l'mne 10 Aug 1910 - 23 Nov 1961 
(BElilI, Tl"Dljas Edward Tex. M. Sgt US Msrine Corps. WW II 
( ~ - 27 Mar 1912 - 17 Jan 1967 
(BELCH, Thel Alice 

(BELL, Edward C. 1887 - 1955 
(BELL, Josephine 1892 
BROWN, Bernard M. 4 Aug 1863 - 26 Jun 1894 
BROWN, !mn R • . 15 May' 1836 - 27 Jun 1904 
BEDDO, WIn. E. son of R.L. & S.D. BEddo 6Mar1884. - 20 

Jul 1886 
BEDDOE, Lee L sene of R.L. & S,D. Beddoe 13 Apr 1890 

14 Apr 1910 
(BEDDOE, Robert L. 1865 ...; l;947 
(BEDDOE, Susan D. 1862 - 1936 

(BUCHANAN, Aubrey C. 1895 - 1968 
. (BUCHANAN, Lillian 1898 

(BUCHANAN, Jack T. 1924 

BAINBRIDGE, Mary !mn 1873 - 1945 
(BAINBRIDGE, Stephen D. 1870 - 1962 
BOLDING, Novie, 1882 - 1969 
BOLDING, R. W. 1880 - 1948 
(BASS, Elmo Jr. 1895 - 1963 
(BASS, Parle Gatlin 1896 - 1955 

(BASS, John L. 1892 - i944 
(BASS, Gertie McKinzy (no dates) 
BASS', Sudie M. 1876 -1966 
BASS, Elmo Sr. 1872 - 1951 
(BEATY, James R. 1868 - 1943 
(BEATY , Lida L. 1876 - 1954 
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HALLSVILLE CEMETERY (RANDOLPH) 

(BECHTOLD, Emma B. 28 Feb 1874 - 29 Mar 1932 
(BECHTOLD, Edward T 21 Jul 1868 - 13 May 1941 

BBTOLD, Lizzie Dean dau of E.T. E Bechtold 5 May 1903 
7 Dec 1904 

BECHTOLD, Harry Leon 4 Nov 1900 - 21 Apr 1941 (UM) 
(BECHTOLD, , Lewis T. 1877 B- 1945 
(BECHTOLD, Nannie D. 1877 - 1953 
BOLDD~G, O. W. 8 Feb 1838 - 12 Feb 1904 
(BlALOCK, Robert 1922 
(BlALOCK, Roy, 1922 
BASS, Harry Leonard, song of J. L. & Gertie Bass 

22 Jun 1925 - 25 Jan 1926 
BARNES, Willie Kate dau of W. O. & A. G. BArnes 

16 Aug 1902 - 21 Oct 1902 
BARNES, John Orby 13 Nov 1891 - 19 Feb 1906 
BARNES, Edd L. 7 Nov 1888 - 18 Jul 1950 
BECHTOLD, Joseph b. in Maihz , Germany 1 Jan 1826 -·6 Jan 1914 
BECHTOLD, Arm E1ozabeth, 3 Nov 1824 - 10 May 1920 
BECHTOLD, Jessie A. Tex. Pvt. qtrmstr. Corps WW I, 

24 A? 1896 - 17 Jun 1951 
BECHTOLD, Earl, 6 Sep 1888 -. 5 Aug 1917 
(BECH%OLD, C. F. 6 Aug 1858 - 23 Aug 1923 
(BECHTOLD, Nary L. lowry his wife 15 Jun 1858 - 9 Jan 1921 
BECHTOLD:, Ibra A. 5 May 1860 - 9. Nay 1941 
BECHTOLD, J. T. 4 Dec 1856 - 19 H Jan 1891 
(BASS, Frances Alice, 26 Sep 1861 - 12 Jan 1927 
(BASS, John H. 8 Mar 1858 - 26 Mar 1930 
BUCHANr'\N, Hi ttie Mac .... dau of T. S. & B. O. Buchanan 

17 Feb 1822 - 10 Apr 187-(broken stone) 
BELL, Wm. W. 22 Feb 1891 - 1 Oct 1956 (UM) 
BASS, Binj. R. Jr. 20 Mar 1859 ":" 19 May 1883(brooken stone) 
(BASS, B. R. 6 Dec 1826 27 Oct 1907 
(BASS, Susan E. 18 Dec 1831 - 29 Nov 1919 

(BECHTOLD, Joseph Henry 10 May 1855 - 2 Dec 1935 
(BECHTOLD, Arma Jane 12 Aug 1867 - 8 Jan 1925 
BUCHAN/ill, Dan. B. 25 Dec 1848 - 20 Nov 1924 
BUCHANAN, Mattie D. 3 Aug 1858 - 19 Dec 1918 
BUCHANAN, Ben 25 Jul 1887 20 Apr 1948 
BUCHANAN, Byron 29 May 1893 - 19 Jan 1961 
(BOYD, Thomas H. 1872 - 1956 
BOYD, Cora M 1879 - 1954 

BOLDThfG, John Edgar 7 ? 1880 - 30 Aug 1957 
BOLDThfG, Mattie louise, 11 Apr 1890 ? 
BELL, Alton Byron Tex. Pft. 36 Evacuation Hosp. WW II 

23 Apr 1908 - 21 Oct 1960 / 
(BELL, Everette 14 Sep 1883 - 7 Sep 1957 
(BELL, Ruth 20 Jan 1887 
BYRD, Leonard Paul Va. pfcl U.S. Army 18 Oct 1957 -12 Mar 1966 
BYRDM Leonard Paul Jr. 18 Sep q 1862 - 8 Oct 1962 

THE GENIE 
APRIL 1979 130 



HALlSVILLE CEME':'ERY (RA1'DOLPH) CONT! D 

(BUTLER, Annie E. 4 Dec 1917 - 15 Jan 1969 
BUTLER, Jessie E. 11 Aug 1903 

CO~~, Edward David 1882 - 1925 
COLEMAN, Sammie Cain 1886 _ 1937 same stone 

same stone 

CAIN, E. Ivens son of SoB. g Ella Cam 31 Oct 1882 - 23 Apr 1884 
CAIN, S. B. 6 Oct 1848 - 13 Sep 1897 
CAIN~ Mary Ella 25 Jan 1859 ~ 22 Jan 1949 
(CAIN, Jolm Ho 26 Jan 1808 ~ 16 Oct 1891 
(CAIN, Priscilla Washburn 11 May 1811 - 16 Jul 1892 
(CAIN, Drucilla (no dates) 

(COLEMAN, otis Eo 1893 - 1944 
(CDLEMAN, Thel S. 1898 -
CAMPBELL, Calude T. 1862 - 1940 
CAMPBELL, Mamie W. 1869 - 1957 
CUNNINGHAM, ' Walter J. son of J. D. g H. S . CUNNINGHAM 1::orn 

17 May 1896 - 10 May 1900 
CAN'TPLACE, Ava 1890 (brooken si:one) 
CELLUM, Norema Green wife of Thos.H Cellum 12 Oct 1878 

13 Jun 1900 
CRAVER, Oscar T. Tex. Mech. Co. 1 9 136 Inf. 34 Div Tf!WI 

30 May 1889 = 30 Jun 1968 
COOK, Roy Dwayne 11 Dec 1944 - 19 Jan 1945 
CORNISH, Samuel B1 1881 - 1957 
CORNISH, Will.' C1906 - 1946 
CAIN, Bennie Barnes 19 Jul 1951 
(CAIN 9 Minnie Hill 
(CAIN, Joe hamilton 1892 - 1957 

(CRAIG, Henry C. 19 Apr 1897 - 9 May 1950 
(CRAIG, Laura B 24 Aug 1883 - 29 Nov 1965 
CRAIN, Stone W. 5 Jan 1907 - 4 Dec 1964 
CRAIG, Carl 19 Aug 1901 - 31 Oct 1966 
COLLINS, C. C. (No,dates) 
COLLINS 9 V. V. (no dates) 
CLOPTON, furtimer L. 5 Oct 1i45 - 21 Aug 1933 
CLOPTON, Bernetta Hoard 3 Feb 1850 - 26 Aug 1933 
CLOPTON, Westley 19 Oct 1885 - 24 Sep 1915 
CAMPBELL, Jessie' dau of Mr. g Mrs. W. C. Campbell, 16 Apr 

1888 - 5 Sep 1888 
(COLLIER, Loyce H 31 Jan 1902 - 22 Nov 1958 
(COLLIER, Soeepbine S. - - - -
CULLEN, Errrrna A. Campbell wife of Rev. D. P. Cullen 3 Oct 

1851 - 2 Dec 1929 
CULLEN, Rev. Dabney Phillips 6 Jul 1835 - 25 Dec 1916 
CLEMENT, Belle Lawrence 12 Sep 1918 - 21 Sep 1953 
CORNISH, A. W. 11JACK!1 d. 24 Apr 1970 aged 56 yrs w IIDS 

11 dys CUM) 
'ClAMPITT, reuben A. 18B9. - 1969 
(CAIN, J. Raymond 9 Dec 1889 -
(CAIN, Pearl Sisk 24 Aug 1892 - 29 Feb 1968 
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CATAHOUlA PARISH LOUISIANA COUR'IHOUSE RECORDS By Bill Randolph - Continued 

JOHN HAMBERLIN to JACOB SIMMONS all right and title 
to a tract of land adj. the land SIMMONS lives on. 
14 Sep. 1807. 

Witness: John Crumbil ton I SI JOHN HAMBE"RLIN 
Ricd. Carradin 

JACOBS SI:tvl:10NS assigns all right and interest in 
sd bill of sale to THOMAS BALLEW for value received 
26 Nov. 1809. 

Witness: JAS. H. TATE lSI JACOB SIMMONS 
HENRY D. DOWNS 
ANDREW eA) FRANKS 

THOS. BALLEW assigns all right and interest in above 
land to OLIVER J. MORGAN 27 Dec. 1808. 

Witness: BENJ. TENNILLE, JPC IDI THOS. BALLEW 

Page 26 

Page 26 

GREGORY MICHIL ROUSSEAU VILLEJOUIN of Catahoula Parish Page 27 
to FREDERICK FOY of same - a negro named "MARG 
about 17 yrs. old for $525.00. 2 Aug. 1808. 

lsi GREGORY MICHEL ROUSSEAU VILLEJOUIN 
Test: DAVID DUNAGIN 

FREDERICK FOY assigns all right and title to above slave 
to OLIVER J. MORGAN for value received 27 Dec. 1808. 

Test: BENJ. TENNILLE, JPC lSI FREDERICK FOY ~ 

Catahoula Parish 19 May 1804 Page 28 
WM. WHATLEY for and in consideration of a certain 
obligation bearing equal date Hith these presents, 
do agree to deliver unto ISAIAH SLAYTOR all my right 
and title to a possession of land formerly in the 
occupation of \lJM. MOCK situated in Catahoula Parish 
bounded on the north by WM. WEEKS and on the south by 
RICHD. EARLY and on the east by the Catahoula Bayou 
unto the sd ISAIAH SLAYTORS - etc. 19 May 1804 

Witness: JACOB KIBLEY lsi WM. WHATLEY 
DAN1L WIGGINS 
JOHN DOYAL 

ISAIAH SLAYTOR assigns all right and title to above land 
to MOSES CARL in return for an obligatory contractdtd. 
18 Sept. 1804. 

Witness: MICHAEL JACOBS Is/ ISIAH SLAYTER 
NICHOLAS LEVIN 

MOSES CARL acknoHledges receipt of above. 
Then assigns same to BENJ. RICHEY for value 
received 6 Jan. 1806. 

MOSES eX) CARL 
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BENJ. RICHEY assigns same to JOHN HENRY for value 
received on 17 June 1806. 

Test: ARTHUR YORK IS? BENJN. RICHEY 
FRED. FOY 

27 July 1808 JOHN HENNERY sells above to OLIVER J. 
MORGAN for $1000. 

Test: JOSEPH PRICE lsi JOHN HENERY 
JESSE eX) WYETT 

Acknowledged before BENJ. TENNILLE 9 Dec. 1808. 

A Bill of Sale f·rom RICH'd. BALLARD to OLIVER T. MORGAN 
for $182. sells 5 cows and calves, 2 beaves, 5 heifers, 
and a mare and colt N. B. and one cow and calf and 
4 heifers in the Prairie Jacob~ 1 cow and calf and 
heiffer and 1 beef at Mr. DEMPSEY WILLIAMS 
in the Islands of Sicily, one 2 yr .. old steerat 
JOHN LOVELACE'S in the same 3 3 cows and calves and 
steer at the mouth of the TENSAS and one mare and 
colt at Mr. DEMPSEY WILLIAMS in the Sicily. 
22 Apr. 18 09 . 

Witness: ROBT. HALL JPC lsi RICHD. BALLARD 
HALL· -----

Page 29 

Page 30 

DEED - JOHN HENNERY to JAMES L. HENDERSON - Page 31 
4 Mar. 1809 - JOHN HENNERY of Catahoula Parish and 
JAMES L. HENDERSON of Ouachita Parish - for $4000 -
one equal undivided part of 800 acres of land lying 
in Rapides and Catahoula Parishes - being a part of a 
tract of land given by the Spanish Government to JOHN 
HEBRARD bounded as follows: beginning at the mouth 
of the Catahula running 40 arpents and down Black 
River 20 arpents and out so as to include the quantity 
of 800 arpents - also the one equal partof the GIN MILL 
plantation and Ferry across Black River and Catahula 
and so much land on each side of Catahula and Black River 
to secure the sd HENDERSON in one equal moiety of Ferry 
across sd River etc. 

Test: THOS. Co LEWIS 
LUCINDA LEWIS 
OLIVER J. MORGAN 
NARCISSA MORGAN 

Is! JOHN HENERY 

OLIVER Jo AND NARCISSA MORGAN swear to Deed before 
BENJ. TENNILLE JPC 30 Mar. 1809. 

DEED - JOHN HENERY to ARTHUR YORK 16 Mar. 1809 
both of Catahula Parish - for $4000. sells one equal 
moiety of 600 acres of land in Catahula Parish being 
part of a tract bought of JOHN HEBRARD. Beginning 
at the mouth of the Catahoula and running up the same 
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and down Black River so as to make the 
in a square to include 1 moiety of the 
Ferry and all improvements not sold to 

Test: J. S. HENDERSON /S/ 
OLIVER J. MORGAN 
NARCISSA MORGAN 

quantity 
GIN MILL and 
JAMES L. HENDERSON 
JOHN HENERY 

OLIVER J. and NARCISSA MORGAN wwear to Deed 
in prescence of BENJ. TENNILLE 30 Mar. 1809. 

/S/ OLIVER J. MORGAN 
NARCISSA MORGAN 

etc. 

Page 36 

Ca-tahula Parish - DEED - 25 May 1809 Page 37 
THOMAS HUBBS to RESHA BOWIE and JOHN BOWIE - all of 
Catahula Parish - for $600. in hand pd. a tract of 
land on the Branchy Waters between a tract of land 
claimed by REAZIH BOWIE and another claimed by ISAAC McNUTT 
B6WfEining 64 acres, being the head right of the sd HUBBS etc. 

Nevertheless notwithstanding the sd THOS. HUBBS is not 
to be accountable to the aforsaid RESHIE and JOHN BOWIE for the 
above described land if the rights should not be obtained 
from the United States and to afsd. RESHA BOWIE and JOHN 
BOWIE are to be at every expense in clearing sd. land 
out of the office. 

Witness: ROBERT HALL SHOS. eX) HUBBS 
MIRA HALL 

22 Aug. 1808 - JOHN ROE of County of Rapides, Page 39 
planter to WM. ROE of same - for $500. in hand paid. 
A tract of land in Rapide on the waters of Bayou Bushley 
containing 640 acres - bounded on the lower sides by the 
land of RESHA BOWIE and on the upper side by JOHN BANNISTER 
etc. 

Witness: RHEASA BOWIE 
ROBT. HALL 

/S/ JOHN ROE 

8 Feb. 1809 - ANDREv.7 McNEELY and MARY his wife Page 43 
of Rapide Parish to FREDERICK BRUNE (Buine ?) of the 
City of Natchez - for $2182.50 one undivided moriety or 
half part of a tract of land containing 800 arpents 
French measure lying in the forks of Catahula Bayou or 
Little River in Catahula Parish - surveyed for NICHOLAS 
GRUBB dec'd by virture of a request and grant by the Spanish 
GOVErnment in favor of sd GRUBB for 800 arpents which 
sd tract of land was sold and conveyed by GRUBBS advance (?) 
to sd ANDREW McNEELY description of tract filed in the 
office for the Vectera Dist. of Orleans Territory. 

Test: J. A. KIRKWOL /S/ ANDREW McNEELY 
ALEX BAILLIE 
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9 Feb. 1809 - ANDREW McNEELY acknowledged above 
Deed before D. LATIMORE, Judge of Concordia Parish. 

9 Feb. 1809 Received of FREDERICK BRUNE $1000. 
cash and obligation of sd. BRUNE and ALEX BAILLIE 
for the balance. 

Test: J, A. KIRCHWOL ANDREW McNEELY 
MARY (X) McNEELY 

Page 4-5 

Page 4-6 

9 Oct. 1809 ANDREW McNEELY AND wife MARY acknowledged 
aforesd. instrument before R. Claiborne J P R Rapide Parish. 

Bill of Sale ~ JONAS SCOGGINS to JOHN SCOGGINS - Page 47 
27 Sep 1804- - JONAS sells JOHN the remainder of his stock 
of hogs. 

Test: WM. KIRKWOOD /S/ JONAS SCOGGINS 

Bill of Sale - WM. McKINNIS toJAS. MILLER -
both of Catahul.a - a dun mare, 1 feather bed and 
beding, 1 pot and dutch oven - for $100. 13 Nov. 

Test: RHESA BOWIE . /S/ WM, McKINIS 
JOHN (X) LAUGHLIN 

1809. 

Acknowledged 16 Nov, 1809 before ROBT. HALL J P C. 

Bill of Sale - ABSOLEM SCOGGIN to JONAS SCOGGIN ~. 
both of Catahula - for $600. - binds himself to repay 
the money. 20 July 1808. 

Test: JOHN HUGHES ABSOLEM SCOGGIN 
JAMES H. TATE 

The con~itionof the above obligation is such that if the 
above ~o~nd~n'ABSOLEM will selland truly execute a deed_~n 
fee simple as general warrantee or such.a ex (?) righ~ ,or 
shall be granted him or his heirs by the U. S. or its" I 

Commissioner for 100 ac~es of land part of a section 

Page 4-7 

Page 4-8 

surveyed by Matthew Stone) etc. - ABSOLEM to execute a 
deed conVeYing.above designated lands to.JONAS SCOGGINS-. 
immediately on' his obtaining title from Congress or its 
agents. Absolem appeared before ROBERT HALL and ackno~ledged. 
above instrument 22 Oct. 1809.' .. 

/S/ ROBT·. HALL J P,C. 
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ERATTA AND ADENDA - Pages 257, 258 and 259 OCTOBER 1978 GENIE 

Robert Barnhill 
Sarah 

(a) 
Cb) 

(c) 

Cd) 
(e) 
(f) 
(g) 

John Barnhill b Ireland 1729 d 27 Feb 1797 
Samuel Barnhill b Ireland 1732 In Jean Craig (daughter 
of Samuel) 
Margaret Barnhill b Penn. 1734 m Henry Brubst 
14 Feb 1769 
William Barnhill b 1735 m Isabella Barr d 4 May 1810 
Sarah Barnhill b 1738 m Archibald Finley 28 Aug 1761 
A son (?) 
Isabella m John Taylor 9 Aug 1769 

WILLIAM BARNHILL referred to as (d) above, born Bucks County, Pa., 
1735 d in S.C. 1810 m Isabel Barr. He purchased 135 acres of 
Joseph Arthur in New Britain June 3D, 1761 and another tract of 
150 acres in same township of Thomas Evans Mar. 20, 1762. On 
June 5, 1767, while proprietor of the Tavern at Warwick Crossroads, 
now Hartsville, he and his wife Isabelle (or Isabel) conveyed the 
latter tracts to John Wisler for 750~. This tract adjoined the 
farm of his brother Samuel Barnhill, in the records of Deep Run 
Presbyterian Church, Bedminster Township~ Bucks County, Pa., 
founded in 1732, there is a SUbscription list for the building 
of a house for Rev. James Latta~ the pastor, in Feb. 1761. Among 
the subscribers were Samuel Barnhill who gave three shillings and 
William Barnhill, Sr., who gave one shilling. On Oct. 18th, 1767 
(so states Mrs. Emma Dunn Mastin of Owensboro Ky.) William Barn­
hill and family, in company with Henry Finley and Archibald Finley, 
Jr. moved to N.C., the Finley brothers stopping in Loudoun County, 
Va., and William Barnhill and family continuing southward to 
Mecklenburg N.C. He later moved to York Co, S.C. where he died in 
1810. 

WILLIAM BARNHILL, SR. served in the Revolutionary War', in the North 
Carolina Militia as a Private; and acted as assessor in Mecklenburg 
County, N. C. in 1778 when the coun-ty was divided into military 
districts. (Ref. American Monthly Magazine, July 1907, page 8). 
In 1797 William Barnhill bought 231 acres of land lion the waters 
of Allison Creek!i from Walter McCarter. On Feb. 20, 1798, William 
Barnhill, Sr. sold to Samual Barnwell 200 acres in York County, 
S.C. on the south branch of Allison Creek for 400 b. There seems 
to be no more available records of his land conveyances. The last 
date found with reference to William Barnhill is May 4, 1810 when 
he died at the age of 75 years. He is buried in the Beersheeba 
Church yard in York County, near the town of York, S.C. 
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.. " The children of William Barnhill and Isabelle Barr are: 

(1) Isabella b Apr. 7 1826 d 20 Feb 1826 she never married 
and was buried beside her parents at Beersheeba Church 
York Co. S.C.(Isabelle Barr was daughter of James Barr 
and Elizabeth Gr~enfield.) 

(2) Robert..;;, married Agnes 
(3) Hannah, who married James Glass 
(4) Mary, who married John McKinnas (McGinnis) 
(5) William Jr., b 1776 married Cynthia Hodge, daughter of 

Wm. Hodge and Mary (Elliott)? in 1796. Cynthia b 1786 
in Pac (1850 Census shows her living Travis Co. Tex. with 
daughter Emily and son-in-law A. D. Houston). 

(6) Samuel, who married Nary , and was the father of 
James Barnwell who was the father of May Barnsell and 
William Samuel Barnwell~. The latter was the father of 
James·Robert Barnwell, Rc:.ymond L. Barnwell and Hargaret 
Isabella Barnwell-;- whose descendants in South Carolina 
continu,e the Barnwell spelling. 

(7) John -
(8) Sarah, who married Francis Armstrong. 

Concerning the Revolutionary service of William Barnhill, Sr., he 
is: listed.as paid for services in the Adjutant General's office at 
Raleigh, N .. C. (Book 6, page 4, Index Vol. I). 

William.Barnhill, Jr., referred to as (5) above was born in South 
Carolina in 1776. In 1796 he married Cynthia Hodge, daughter of 
Wm. Hodge and Mary Elliott.(?)In the migration westward of this 
family, 'we find on Mar. 25, 1814,'a land transfer of 287 ~ acres 

. for the sum of $225, from James Adams and Dorcas, his wife, of 
Elbert County, Ga., to William Barnwell and i1Sentha l1 (Cynthia) of 
Franklin Co., Ga., on the north Fork of the Broad River by William 
Elliott's land. 

On Nov. 2',1818, William BarnweTland iT SenthaH" (Cynthia) of Franklin 
co., Ga. sold the above 287 ~-acres for $1000 -co William Bice of the 
county. Witnesses to tbe" deed were Elizabeth Arm,strong (probably 
a niece of William Barnhill) and William Hodge Barnhill, a son 
of William and Cynthia. During the family's wanderings they came 
to live a short.time in Barnesville, Lamar County, Ga. where 
many years later the signature of William Barnhill was found on the 
ancient register·of an oid log inn at which the family stopped on 
their ar.rival in the village. They moved westward through Alabama 
to Tennessee'-·and in 1826: settled on Muddy Creek whe,re they were 
living on Feb. 23, 1831, when William Barnhill of McNairy County, 
Tenn. appointed his brother, John Barnhill of the District of Yor>k, 
and State of South Carolina, his true and lawful Attorney in Fact, 
to sell his share of the land of the estate of his father William 
Barnhill. In October> of 1835 we find the older member>s of the 
family, at least William and Cynthia, the parents, in the State of 
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Texas, at which time William applied for Hone league and a Labour 
of Land" in Nacogdoches, Texas. This application v.Tas filed for 
record Oct. 5, 1839. 

One source says William Barnhill, Jr. died in Nacogdoches, Texas 
near Brenham, in 1838, and the family moved back to Tennessee the 
following year where the widow Cynthia Hodge Barnhill died in 1848. 
(Another record says that they both (William and Cynthia) returned 
to Tennessee before WilliamYs death in 1838 and that both of them 
died in Tennessee. (They may have returned to Tennessee but 
Cynthia was living in 1850 in Travis County Texas with the 
Houston family. By F. A. author). 

The children of William Barnhill and Cynthia Hodge were: 

(1) 
(2) 

( 3 ) 

(4 ) 

(5) 
(6 ) 
( 7) 
(8) 
( 9 ) 
(10) 

Daniel, married Miss Wheeler and (2) Miss Odanell 
William Hodge b 1799, married Sidney Hardwick 16 Oct. 1823 
St. Clair Co., Ala. She was daughter of George Hardwick and 
Mary (Polly) Tyeire Hardwick (See his will St. Clair County, 
Alabama 16 Apr. 1823~ Sidney Hardwick b 1804 and died before 
1837. Married, (2) Eiiza Ellen Gossett, daughter of John 
Gossett. 
John Newton b 21 Oct. 1811, Spartanburg District, S. C. died 
14 Aug. 1881 .. Married 25 Jan. 1830 Elizabeth Chambers. They 
are both buried in Guys Cemetery McNairy Co., Tenn. 
Pleasant A. b 1816, Spartan burg District, S.C. (This source 
wrong. Bible record wrong - he was b probably in Franklin 
Co. Ga. - F. A. AUt"hor). 
Ann b 1801, m Samuel Foreman 6 Jan. 1819 St. Clair Co., Ala. 
Cynthia m Charles Crump 27 Marc 1824 St. Clair Co;, Ala. 
Emily 
Elizabeth 
Isabella 
Thomas 

The children of William Hodge Barnhill and Sidney Hardwick are: 
(1) Catholine, married I. William Fulton 2. Green L. Hendrix 
(2) Adoline, married I. William Thompson 2. William Crump 

3. James Floyd Smith 
(3) William Jackson, married 1. D. A. Conklin 2. Frances 

(Fanny) Gillespie. He was killed by a train about 1900. 
(4) George - died young 
(5) Mary Jane (Polly) married 1 .. Jasper Gillespie 2. Tom Dew 
(6) Cynthia Ann, married John Knott. She died and he 

married her half sister Levina Barnhill. John Knott, 
married I. Hassey 2. Cynthia Ann Barnhill 
3. Levina Barnhill 
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The children of William Hodge Barnhill and his second wife, 
Eliza Ellen Gossett are: 

(1) 

(2) 
( 3 ) 

(4) 

(5) 

( 6) 
(7) 

(8) 

(9) 

(10) 

(11) 

(12) 

(13) 

(14) 

(15) 

(16) 

(17) 

(18) 

Pleasant Alexander 5 married Margaret Edna Holt 10 Oct. 
1865. He was b 12 May 1839, died 8 Nov. 1882 
Levina, b 1840, died Dec. 1908, married John O. Knott, 1859 
Elizabeth (Aunt Beck)~ b 1842, died Sept. 1917, married 
Ira Winn 
Lucretia (Aunt Crece) b. May 1843, died Mar. 1918, married 
1. Nathaniel Jackson Lilly 2. George W. (Mitt) Harper 
after the death of her sister Eliza Ellen Harper. Eliza 
died before 1893 as Lucretia and Mitt Harper were married 
24 May 1893. 
John Jefferson, b 1844, died Mar. 1918 (1878 ?), married 
Amanda Clark, daughter of Elijah Clark and Sophia Sheets 
Fleming, on 10 Aug. 1865. 
Eunice (Niecie), b 1845. Never married. 
Emily Leona, b 1846, died 1922, married 1. Alfred Winn 
2. William Ballard. 
Zachary Taylor, b 1849, went to Texas (Need to find out 
his children and his \\Tife.) 
Henry C~ay, b 23 Dec. 1847, Died 12 Nov. 1925, married 
1. Addie Byrd (Wish we knew her parents) 2. Sarah (Sally) 
Hayes 4 July 1888. She was b 22 July 1867, diedi7 Nov. 
1923. 
Jasper Newton, b 30 Nov. 1853, married a Miss Crump (b 26 
Sept. 1862) on 23 Sept 1879, died 25 Nov. 1888. He went 
to Texas. (She was faithe S. Crump; they were p::trents of 3 children) 
Winfield Scott, b May 1852, died 24 Aug. 1907, married 
19 Nov. 1874 Betty E. Fox " 
Francis Columbus, b 11 Sept. 1853 j died 25 Sept. 1~19, 
married 1. L. Clarissa Wade 20 Feb. 1887 and 2." Rebecca 
Gillespie 26 Feb. 1896. 
James Webster, b 22 Nov. 1855, died 25 Mar. 1917, married 
Lucy Berry 29 Aug. 1903. 2. l'fary Theresa Haber.rna.cher. 
Eliza Ellen, b. 1858, died before 1893, married George W. 
Harper 20 Sept. 1885, 
Thomas L. Barnhill, b 15 Mar. 1860, died 27 Nov. 1944, 
married to A. L. (Bell) Durr on 6 Dec. 1883. 
Sarah Alexander, b F"eb. 1863, died 1901, married 23 Feb. 
l882 William Henry (Coss) Massey. 
Amanda Jane, b. 17 Dec. 1865, died 8 Aug. 1902, married 
17 July 1892 S. A. Snyder. 
Elliott Hodge, b. 11 Oct. 1866, died 1961, married 1 Aug. 
1886 M. E. Betty Patrick. 
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QUERIES 

Queries are published free of charge~ as space permits; Please 
include dates, places, and full names whenever possible.. Type 
or :write plainly, placing each query on'a separate page and 
maLi. to The Ark-La-T·· G l' 1 Assocl'a'tl'o' n. T . . .. ' . . ~x enea oglca 

PFRIMMER .~ WINTER - SCHAEFFER ··SENN .. CARTER - STEWART -BURTON­
\ REDENBAUGH 

I am seeking information o~ John George Pfrimmer from PaD Ind. 
(ARW) (France); Chris-tophel'"> Hinter of Ind. and Berks Co. Pa.; 
Catherine Schaeffer of Ind., Pa.; Elizabeth Senn of Ind.~ Pac 
(Switzerland); Charles Carter of Va., Tenn. 5 Ky. (ARW); David 
Stewart of Va. 5 Tenn. 5 Ky. ,Scotland ~ George Burton of Ky.; 
Samuel Redenbaugh (Radabough) of Ks., Pa., Ind. and Iowa. 
Contact: John Burton Wilhite, 3439 Beverly Pl., Shreveport, La. 
71105. 

* * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * 
BILLIMEK - MEYER 

Am seeking information and descendants of the Billimek and Meyer 
families. Aloysia and Magdalena Billimek, both born in Austria, 
came to the United States with their parents, Andreas and Anna 
Billimek in 1860, settled in Fayette Co., High Hill, Tx. Aloysia 
married John Bruns Feb. 20, 1866; Magdalena married Carl Bittner 
(Buttner) Dec. 3, 1866.The 1870 Fayette Co. Census lists children 
of John g Aloysia Bruns as John and Anna. The 1880 Fayette Co. 
Census lists children of Carl and' Magdalena Bittner as Rosa, Ida, 
Carl, Laura, Fred and Emma, born between 1870 ,and 1878. 

Joseph Albert Meyer and Kunigunde Ehler Married' in 1895 5 lived 
and died in Wichita Falls, Tx. Their deaths were in 1946 and 
1925; ,respectively. ' Children were Albert Otto,b. 1906; Marie 
Ann,b. 1912; Alma'Elizabeth, b. 1915;'Elsie, married Dewey 
Clinton Thames .,June 16, 1927; Edwin V., married Yvonnie G. 
Brewer Dec. 20,. 193 {).. Will be glad to excl, .... nge information. 
Conta'ct: Robert H. Billimek, Rt. 2, Box 143, Keithville, La. 
71047 

STELt·,~· WES·TBROOK - HIGHTOWER .. HICKEY . ,~,! , ."". ('. : 

* * 

Would like to know where Rachel Stell, who married Samuel A. I. 
Westbrook was buried. Also, christian name of her second husband 

Hightower. v.Jestbrook di.ed a few days before he was to 
---,----,-,..-enter the Civil Wax' 5 probably DeSoto Parish, La. His widow 
moved to Texas 1',V'here she married ( ?) Hightower and lived 
near Abilene, Texas. She supposedly died and was buried near 
Putnam, Tex. Rachel S~ell had a sister, Marilda J. who married 
William Hickey in DeSoto Parish, La. and moved to Miller Co. Ark. 
There was also a brothEr, Co:r'nelius Stell. Contact:· Mrs. Roy 
Endsley, 4715 Leila Aveo,.Tampa, FJ_ao 336160 ·L~ .. ··'·':·' 

* * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * 
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~CHEN - DRAYTON 

Need information on Winn, Parish families; William Machen, 
son of James and Sara A. Machen, married Emma Jones, daughter 
of John and Eliza Jones. John Jones Y second wife was Louisia 
Faith Hodge. Also seeking information on my g. g. grandfather, 
Charles Drayton born 1817 in South Carolina; married Sara Lacy, 
born 1828 Alabama. Contact: Mrs. John H. Womack, Rt. 1" 
Box 105, Sikes', La. 71473. 

* * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * 
ROBERTSON - CARROLL - PARNALL - MOSELEY 

Need Bible record of William Robertson, b. ca. 1785 in Bruns­
wick Co. Va.; married Sept. 13, 1804 to Cynthia Aris Nevill, 
living in Dallas Co. Ala. in 1824 - 1850. Known children are: 
Jessie, b. c 1806; Elizabeth Merritt Robertson, b. April 23, 
1808 in Orange Co. N.C., married Dec. ll~ 1828 to Thomas Johnson 
Carroll in Dallas Co. Ala., moved to DeSoto Parish La. in 1848; 
Thomas N., born c. 1815, married Feb. 20,1850 to Martha Elder, 
living in Dallas Co. in 1860; Hannah, b. c 1817, married c 1838 
to John B. Carroll, moved to DeSoto Parish La. in 1848~ William 
Robertson, born August 1819, married c 1842 to Sarah Catherine 
Carroll, moved to DeSoto Parish in 1848. Sarah Robertson 
married Jan. 11, 1844 to Benjamin Parnall, moved to Bradley Co. 
Ark. after 1850. Harriet Robertson married Feb. 8, 1844 to 
Elijah Baker Moseley in Dallas Co. Ala. moved to Bradley Co. 
Ark. in 1848. Contact: Mrs. A. L. Ballard, 122 Stanford Dr., 
San Antonio, Texas 78212 
* * * * * * * * * * * * * ~ * * * * * * * * ~ * * * * * * * * * 
WATKINS - COOK'- MARTIN - BRANTON - McCANN - KING 

Am searching for information on George Washington Watkins 
(1846-1922) a farmer who lived, and died, in Sarepta, La. 
Also the following lines: (a) Taylor Cook/Sarepta Carter 
(ca. 1828-1898) of Sarepta~ La.; (b) (Godfrey/Jud/Jule) Martin/ 
Sarah Doyle (ca. 1829-?) of Sarepta, La.; (c) Henry J. Taylor/ 
Francis Pope (ca. 1813~1870) of Springhill, La.; Cd) Henry (Red) 
Branton/Mary Hill (ca. L*@) ?) possibly of Arkansas; (e) Alley 
G. HcCann/Elizabeth Leggett-eca. l834-l925) of Sarepta, La.; 
(f) John Basal King/Polly Abercrombie (ca. 1820-1900) possibly 
of Sarepta, La. Contact: Robert T. Watkins, 126 Bliss Lane, 
Glen Burnie, Md. 21061. . 

* * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * 
COKER 

I am seeking information 011 my Great Grandfather, William Henry 
Coker, married Nancy Jane Cannefax, moved from Romer, La. to 
Terrill, Tex. in l867. Contact: Harry M. Feather, 2900-- 10th 
St., Wichita Falls, Texas 76309. 
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CARDIN - WESLEY 

Wm. Vardaman Cardin~ b. Aug, 10" 1885, Miss. (Co. unknown), died 
Oct. 28, 1935 in La. His father, John Wesley Cardin, b. Oct. 5~ 
1853 in Ala. (Co. unknown), d. Dec. 18,1927 in Miss., buried 
near Maben, Miss. He supposedly came from Ala. after Civil War 
when 14 yrs. old. Have heard he died in Civil War. WHO WAS HIS 
FATHER? Have old letter of John Wesley's dtd. 12/28/25 frG~n 
Carson, Ms. and one in 1927 from Schlater, Ms. A Vardy Cardin 
appears in 1850 Pickens Co. Ala. census. Vardy also appears in 
1860 Choctaw Co. Ms. census, showing SOnnamed Jown W. as 8 yrs. 
1870 Choctaw Co. census shows John W. as 15. The 1870 census 
also shows a John W., age 18, born Ala., living under household 
of John Bledsoe. Also shows an Andrew Cardin as family #36 
(Vardy is family #30). Vardy had other sons, including Andrew. , 
which is a family name as Vardaman is. No family listed under 
Andrew, except a black person, Arthur Brewer, age 12, b. Ala. 
1880 Choctaw Co. shows an Andres, age 28, listed under house 
of John Bledsoe, so the two JOHn W. and Andrews are not the same. 
Which one is John Wesley? Contact: Mrs.Wildy D. Cardin, 
822 Navaho Trail~ Shreveport, La. 71107 

* * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * 
BASHLINE - BEICHLINE - JOHNSON 

Seeking information and descendants of Sarah J. Bashline Johnson, 
b. Mar. 12, 1852, Clarion Co., Pa., d. Mar. 3 5 1940, married a 
J. F. or James L. Johnson. Her brother, George Simeon Bashline, 
b. May 12, 1869, Clarion Co. Pa., d. July 15, 1954, married Lizzie 
Fye. Both Sarah J. and Geo. S. Bashline last known to have lived 
in Jones and Edmond, Okla. 1900 Indian Territorial records lists 
a James L. and S. J. Johnson (farmer) Springer, Okla. and 2 of 4 
living children, J. L. Jr. and W. B., born in Kansas 1885 and 1890. 
It is believed there was a daughter named Mae (Maisha). Contact: 
Ruthann P. Billimek, Rt. 2, Box 143, Keithville, La. 71047. 

* * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * 
,COLSTON, McDONALD, SHATER 

Need help in finding records on Simeon Colston, -,b. ca 1826 in Ga. 
& wife Sarah Elizabeth McDonald, b. ca 1828 in Ga. Son, William 
Andrew Colston, b. June 3, 1850 in Ga.,moved- to Tex. and married 
Anna Gertrude Shafer in Johnson Co., Tx. in 1882. No trace of 
them after 1850 census in Gordon Co., Ga. Other sons of Simon 
said to be Henry and Van (Vandiver?). All help appreciated.­
Contact: Mrs. Billy Don Colston, Rt. 4, Box 53, Floydada, Tx 79235 

* * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * 
STOKES 

Need parent's name & place of birth of Richard Stokes, born in 
North or South Carolina, June 19, 1819, d. Ware Co. Ga. ca 1849. 
Contact: A. J. Stokes, Nahunta, Ga. 31553. 

* * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * 
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QUERIES - Continued 

CANNON - WILLIAMS - GRAY - STARK 

Needinfore: Cannons~ Grays, Williams g Starks. William Cannon 
Sr. marr Abberella Abigail Williams (b 1766) Newberry .Co.,S.C.~ 
d. 1856 Graves Co., Ky. Son, William Cannon Jr., b ca 1800, 
Christian Co., Ky. marr John Gray, b 1826, Christian Co., Ky. 
iiKatie li Gray, sis of John!i"narr Isaac Stark. All removed to Inde­
pendence Co., Ar. ca 1859. Contact: Patricia Sudduth Dear, 
3460-A Bahia Blanca, Luguna Hills, CA 92653. 
* * * * * * * * * * * * * ** * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * 
LOVING - BAKER - REGAN -DUFFEEL - SIMMONS -MIDDLEBROOKS 

Need info on Lovings who marr in Pulaske Co., Ga.: Albert Jordan 
Loving marr Elinor Baker, 19 Feb. 1318; Lydia Loving marr John 
Regan, 21 Mar 1'920; Martha Loving marr Osmus Duffeel, 12 Apr 1825; 
and Sophia Loving marr 1st Joseph Simmons, 18 Dec. 1821 and 2nd 
pass John S. Middlebrooks in Jones Co., Ga. 3,0 June 1831. Were 
they desc of my g g-grandparents, Adam g Lydia Loving who lived in 
Pulaski Co.? Contact: Mrs. Paul J. Bell, P. O. Box 805, College 
Station; Tx. 77840. 

* * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * 
McBRIDE - HALL -CASH 

1850 Campbell Co., Ga. lists Henry Cash, 47 g motherless children: 
William, 17; Katharine? 13~ Jefferson,ll; Richard, 9. Same house­
hold: Martha Hall, 40; (",iith her fatherless children ?) James C. 17, 
Pinckney A.;, 13 ; Jane Y. ,11; Mary E., 8; Lucinda,S. Who 'were 
their parents? . 'Was Martha their mother? Same children listed as 
McBride, ,all b. Ga. Much to exchange. Contact: Jean Dice Wallace, 
2724 Ellison Dr., Springfield,. Mo. 65807. 
* * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * *** * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * 
POTTER - LONG 

Are you desc from Rober-t: Potter (d 1836) who lived in Southport, 
N. C.; wife, Rebecca Long? Contact Dorothy Potter Munson, 850 Aaron, 
B-I03, Port Charlotte, Fl 33952, 

* * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * 
GARDNER - ENGLISH 

Frede:Dich Milton Gardner (b 1848, Monroe Co., Ga. g d 1927, Alachua 
Co., Fl.) marr Pauline English (b 1850 Monroe Co., Ga.g d 1934, 
Alachua Co., Fl.) had one son, John Gardner who marr Mary Turner 
(relative o.f founder of Berry College). Who was Frederich 1 s 
parents?' Could it be John Milton Gardner found on 1840 Monroe Co., 
Ga. census? Contact: Mrs. Katherine ·L. Nichols, 432 Evergreen Dr., 
Lake Park, Fl. 33403. 
* * * * ~ * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * ~ 
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AN ANNOUNCEMENT 
THE WEBB FAMILY REUNION, CONSISTING OF ALL 
DESCENDANTS OF JOHN HILL WEBB, WILL BE HELD 
THE 2ND SUNDAY IN JU~E AT THE JAYCEE HOUSE 
IN COUSHATTA, LOUISIANA. BRING A BASKET LUNCH 

AND MEET AND EAT WITH US. BEGINNING 10 AM 
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